PRINTED: 11/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′				SURVEY PLETED
		185236	B. WING _			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION		120	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 05 LEITCHFIELD ROAD WENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000			
	KY00033838 was initi was conducted in con Recertification Survey. The Surveys were condeficiencies cited at the Severity of a "K."  The facility was found with 42 CFR 483.80 in and has not implement Medicare & Medicaid Centers for Disease C (CDC) recommended COVID-19.  Total census 111.  Complaint KY000338 no deficiencies cited.  It was determined the with one or more required caused, or was likely harm, impairment, or Immediate Jeopardy (Operations Manual, A (Freedom from Abuse at a Scope and Sever Jeopardy (IJ) was als Operations Manual, A (Behavioral Health) at "J."  The Immediate Jeopard exist, on 04/01/2021,	y initiated on 08/23/2021. Included on 08/27/2021, with the highest Scope and  I not to be in compliance infection control regulations inted the Centers for Services (CMS) and Control and Prevention in practices to prepare for  38 was substantiated with  I facility's non-compliance differents of participation in to cause, serious injury, death to residents. The (IJ) was related to State in the properties of the properties					
ADODATODY	DIDECTORIC OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURI	-		TITI F		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 100093

10/20/2021

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		185236	B. WING			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	abuse. The Director of Nursing Home Admin of the IJ and provided 08/26/2021 at 12:00 for requested. The Remothe State Survey Age PM. The IJ was remore PM after the survey to verification that the Rimplemented. Noncollower Scope and seventharm with potential for that was not immediate and F610. Noncomplist Scope and Severity of with potential for more was not immediate je Resident Rights/Exer CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1)(1)(1)(1)(2)(2)(3)(3)(4)(3)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(5)(4)(5)(4)(5)(4)(5)(4)(5)(4)(5)(5)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)	rigate the allegation of verbal of Nursing (DON) and istrator (NHA) were notified at with the IJ Template on PM. A Removal Plan was eval Plan was accepted by ncy on 08/27/2021 at 6:00 eved on 08/27/2021 at 6:00 eved on 08/27/2021 at 6:00 even performed onsite emoval Plan had been empliance remained at the erity of pattern, no actual or more than minimal harm the jeopardy for F600, F609, iance remained at the lower of isolated, no actual harm et than minimal harm that opardy for F740.  Cise of Rights (2)(b)(1)(2)  Rights.  Control of Rights existence, and communication with and doservices inside and cluding those specified in existence and in an environment that the corental each resident's lity must protect and		550			11/5/21

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185236	B. WING _		08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION	'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	1 00/2//2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE COMPLETION
F 550	must establish and repractices regarding provision of services residents regardless. §483.10(b) Exercises The resident has the rights as a resident or resident of the Ur. §483.10(b)(1) The faresident can exercise interference, coercist from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The refree of interference, reprisal from the facilitys and to be sup	, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the sunder the State plan for all sof payment source.  To f Rights.  To right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen	F 5	550	
	by: Based on observation review, and review determined the facilithree (3) of three sa #22, #83 and #67) re #22 was observed in Resident #83 and R	T is not met as evidenced ons, interviews, record of the facility's policy, it was tty failed to ensure dignity for mpled residents (Residents eviewed for dignity. Resident ot dressed or covered. esident #67 did not have a urinary catheter drainage		F550 1. on 10/13/2021, the Director of N care planned Resident #22 to wear hospital gown when in bed, day clowhen out of bed and room per residence. The revised care plan a includes that the Resident prefers to wear clothing on upper body when	thing lent also o not

PRINTED: 11/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
CHALITAL	IOUA HEALTH AND DE	LIARU ITATION		1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD	
CHAUIAU	QUA HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION		OWENSBORO, KY 42303	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	
PRÉFIX TAG	,	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	
F 550	Continued From pag	ge 3	F 550	0	
	bags.			Residents #83 and #67 catheter bag	S
	The findings include	d:		were placed in a dignity bag by the Regional Director of Clinical Services 8/27/2021.	on
	Review of the facility	y's policy, titled, "Quality of		0/21/2021.	
		d August 2009, revealed,		2. All residents were observed on	
		e treated with dignity and		8/30/2021 by the Regional Director o	f
		"Treated with dignity" means		Clinical Services and MDS Coordinate	
		e assisted in maintaining and		proper attire/covered per resident	
	enhancing his or he	r best self-esteem and		preference. No deficient practice wa	s
		s should be encouraged and		found. All resident with catheters we	
		their own clothes rather than		observed by the Regional Director of	
		ping the resident to keep		Clinical Services and MDS Coordinate	
	urinary catheter bag	s covered.		8/30/2021 to ensure catheter bags w	ere
	1 December and management	real and the affectity replacement		placed in dignity bags. No deficient	
		vealed the facility admitted /08/2019 with diagnoses that		practice was found.	
		farction, hemiplegia and		A Resident Observation round too	
		cture to the elbow and wrist,		created by the Administrator and initi	
	-	akness, type 2 diabetes,		10/20/2021 to include resident dress	
		sorder, dysphagia, lack of		clean clothing of their choosing, resid	
		nal posture, and essential		covered and not exposed, and cathe	ier
	hypertension.			bags placed in dignity bags. All irregularities will be corrected immed	iately
	Review of the Annua	al Minimum Data Set (MDS),		and reported to the administrative tea	-
		evealed the facility assessed		the next morning administrative meet	
	· ·	e a Brief Interview for Mental		The administrative team which include	
		of six (6) out of fifteen (15),		the Administrator, Director of Nursing	·
	` ,	ificant cognitive impairment.		Assistant Director of nursing, Unit	
	_	aled Resident #22 required		Managers, Staff Development	
		ance of two (2) persons with		Coordinator, Social Services Director	
		r, dressing, and toileting, and		Human resources Director, Business	
		of one (1) person with		Office Manager, MDS Coordinator, a	
	_	was totally dependent on		weekend manager will use the tool d	
	staff for bathing.			observe the use of proper attire/cove	
		1 1 1 1 0 7 / 4 / 2 2 4 2		per resident preference and that cath	
	-	plans, dated 07/11/2019,		bags will remain in dignity bags. All s	I
		22 was not care planned for		educated by the Regional Director of	
	i any preference relat	ed to clothing or lack of	1	Clinical Services, Administrator Direct	וטו טו

Facility ID: 100093

PRINTED: 11/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		185236	B. WING _			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	·DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	was not care planned related to dressing.  Observation on 08/26 Resident #22 lying in and covered by only revealed the sheet w Resident #22, leaving exposed.  Observation on 08/26 Resident #22 lying do a sheet. Further obsessheet was pulled bacon under the sheet of Observation on 08/26 Resident #22 lying in gown.  Observation on 08/26 Resident #22 lying in gown.  Observation on 08/26 Resident #22 lying in gown.  Interview with Certification 08/26/2021 at 9:31 A spot check in the mobreakfast trays and gobreakfast. CNA #5 st nine o'clock to complishowers, and clothing. Resident #22 typicall she was unsure if Repersonal clothing. Further of any issues to the complishing out of bed. CNA aware of any issues to the complishing out of bed. CNA aware of any issues to the complishing out of bed. CNA aware of any issues to the complishing out of bed. CNA aware of any issues to the complishing out of bed. CNA aware of any issues to the complishing out of bed. CNA aware of any issues to the complishing out of bed. CNA aware of any issues to the complishing out of bed. CNA aware of any issues to the complishing out of bed. CNA aware of any issues to the complishing out of bed. CNA aware of any issues to the complishing out of bed. CNA aware of any issues to the complishing out of bed.	ew revealed Resident #22 If for being resistive to care  8/2021 at 11:11 AM, revealed bed without any clothing on a sheet. Further observation as only partially covering g the resident almost fully  4/2021 at 10:31 AM, revealed own in bed covered with only ervation revealed when the k Resident #22 had nothing	F 5	Nursing, Assistant Director of Staff Development Coordinal resident rights including the dignified existence related to attire/covered per resident per the use of dignity bags to compage. Education completed 4. The issues will be reviewe 2 weeks, weekly times 2 weeks for 2 months and then quarted months by the Administrator Nursing, Assistant Director of Unit Manager to ensure resident covered and not expected and context to the covered and set of the covered and set of the covered and performance Improvem Committee meeting for revier recommendations to ensure compliance.	ator on right to a proper preference a proceal cathe by 11/4/21 and daily times eks, month erly times 9 f, Director of for Nursing, dents dress osing, posed, and aity bags. he Director ity Assuran ent	and eter es ly of or sed	

Facility ID: 100093

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING _		l c	8/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	/ STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	would and should hospital gown. CN should ever be left Interview with CN/AM, revealed that walk-through and stated at that time and wiped residen #6 stated after bre such as providing baths. The CNA si provided full ADL clean clothes, den their faces, and gr Resident #22 was his/her needs known required staff to tu CNA #6 stated Rebut allowed staff to interview revealed hospital gown and had never complestated Resident #2 the gown when the should never be a was completely nature with the 08/26/2021 at 8:19 to check the facility policy was presen interview, on 08/20 the DON stated sh review the policy.  2. Record review in the control of the should review in the policy.	care was provided, all residents have on either clothing or a lA #5 stated that no resident to naked or undressed.  A #6, on 08/26/2021 at 10:13 at 6:30 AM, staff did a checked on residents. She staff started incontinent care at faces before breakfast. CNA stakfast, staff started ADL care bed baths, showers, or partial stated all residents were care which included providing ture/oral mouth care, washing coming. CNA #6 stated unable to verbalize and make win, and that Resident #22 rin him/her every two hours. Sident #22 did not like ADL care of complete it. Continued Resident #22 primarily wore a liked to pull down the arms but tely removed the gown. CNA #6 22 would allow staff to adjust at occurred. She stated there in occasion when Resident #22	F	550		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185236	B. WING	<del></del>	08/27/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303   1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO,		,			
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	JLD BE COMPLETIO
F 550	included cerebral para pulmonary disease, posture, neuromuscibladder, and mild concept and pulmonary disease, posture, neuromuscibladder, and mild concept assessed Resident assessed Resident for Mental Status (Blandfifteen (15), which in impairment. Resider assistance of two performs dependent on staff for Review of Resident assistance of two person with eating. In dependent on staff for Review of Resident and the	lsy, chronic obstructive contractures, abnormal ular dysfunction of the gnitive impairment.  cant Change Minimum Data 21, revealed the facility 483 to have a Brief Interview 1MS) score of zero (00) out of dicated significant cognitive 1t 483 required extensive 1t 483 required e	F 58	50	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION		
F 550	emptying catheter be output, ensuring the a privacy bag, tubing the bag was not over 3. Record review revelocities a privacy bag, tubing the bag was not over 3. Record review revelocities a privacy by the bag was not over Resident #67 on 01/2/2 included disruption obstructive uropathy. Review of the Quart 07/19/2021, indicate cognitively intact with Status score of four The assessment fur had an indwelling urwounds.  Review of the 08/20 Record (TAR), reveaplacement of the priurinary catheter ever revealed each day hinitialed which indicated which indic	NA staff were responsible for ags, checking the color of catheter bag were placed in g was never on the floor, and erflowing or leaking.  Vealed the facility admitted (18/2021 and readmitted the 1021 with diagnoses that	F 55	50			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	1, ,	E SURVEY IPLETED
		185236	B. WING _		08	3/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERS) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Observation on 08/2: no privacy bag was significant drainage bag. Interview, revealed the lathe bag being covered ago.	4/2021 at 2:00 PM, revealed seen covering the urinary iew with the resident, at that st time he/she remembered ed was about three (3) weeks	F 5	50		
	the urinary drainage served breakfast to to noticed the drainage. Interview with Regist 08/25/2021 at 10:34 drainage bag should maintain privacy. The uncertain about the for catheter drainage bag unaware if Resident.	have a privacy bag covering bag. CNA #2 added she had he resident and had not bag was not covered.  Thereof Nurse (RN) #1, on AM, revealed the urinary be always covered to enurse stated she was facility's policy for covering gs. RN #1 added she was #67's catheter drainage bag he had not been in the				
F 600 SS=K	08/26/2021 at 8:15 A care was to cover the be sure she needed. The DON did not returnary drainage bag Free from Abuse and CFR(s): 483.12(a)(1) §483.12 Freedom from Exploitation. The resident has the neglect, misappropri	l Neglect	F 6	00		11/5/21

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		185236	B. WING			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD DWENSBORO, KY 42303	•	-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	any physical or chem treat the resident's m §483.12(a) The facilit	nited to freedom from involuntary seclusion and ical restraint not required to edical symptoms.  by must- e verbal, mental, sexual, or oral punishment, or	F	600			
	by: Based on interviews policy review, it was of failed to protect resid and verbal abuse for #58, #54, and #87) or reviewed for abuse b #6. Specifically, Resi Resident #35 down or Resident #8 down or femur fracture.  Resident #6 had mult physical aggression to Resident #6 exposed during an activity, to #87. Staff reported th into the common area the resident's behavior	r is not met as evidenced  r, record reviews and facility determined that the facility ents from physical, sexual, five (5) (Residents #35, #8, five (5) sampled residents y Resident #85 and Resident dent #85 knocked down on 08/21/2021, and knocked on 08/22/2021, resulting in a  tiple episodes of verbal and owards other residents. I himself/herself, sexually Resident #58 and Resident out when Resident #6 came a, other residents left due to ors. Staff indicated they were rould hurt another resident. ing (DON) indicated			1. Resident #85 was reported to push Resident #8 resulting in a fractured fem The incident was reported on 08/26/21 and the follow up investigation was finalized and reported 08/27/21. Reside #6 was reported to have exposed hims in a group activity on 08/14/21. This even reported to OIG 08/27/21 and investigation and follow up submitted on 8/28/21.  2. All residents with BIMs of 8 or above were interviewed by social services on 8-25-2021 and 8-26-2021 to ensure the were no concerns of safety, or feelings abuse while in this facility. None were noted. MDS nurse and SS assistant reviewed residents with BIMS of 7 and below for any signs of change in baselimood or behavior and normal daily	ent elf vent n ere of	

DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	185236	B. WING		08/27/2021
OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,
			1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD	
UA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION		OWENSBORO, KY 42303	
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	) BE COMPLETION
Continued From page	e 10	F 60	0	
			routine. No changes or concerns well identified.	re
with one or more required saused, or was likely harm, impairment, or immediate Jeopardy (Freedom from Abuse at a scope and sever. The Immediate Jeopardy exist on 04/01/2021 vigelling and cursing at facility failed to invest abuse. The Director of Nursing Home Admin of the IJ and were proposed at 12:00 IR Removal Plan was rely was determined to be proposed at 12:00 IR was determined to the lower scope and septimental was not implemented. Not the lower scope and the line including included and the resident abuse proposed at 12:00 IR would protect resident abuse protect resident abuse protect resident abuse protect residents, consider residents, consider agencies, from other agencies,	direments of participation to cause, serious injury, death to residents. The (IJ) was identified at 483.12 at Neglect, and Exploitation) try of "K."  ardy (IJ) was determined to when Resident #6 was another resident and the igate the allegation of verbal of Nursing (DON) and istrator (NHA) were notified ovided the IJ Template on PM. AN acceptable ceived on 08/27/2021. The be removed on 08/27/2021, survey team performed at the Removal Plans had oncompliance remained at severity of pattern "E", no intial for more than minimal mediate jeopardy.  EPrevention Program, revised Paragraph #1 that as part of evention, administration ts from abuse by anyone essarily limited to staff, ultants, volunteers, staff family members, legal		Managers, Assistant Director of Nurs MDS, Business office, Payroll, Activit Maintenance, Therapy, Scheduling we ducated per regional director of Clir services on 8-26-2021 pm on What is abuse, how to prevent abuse and ne when to report abuse and neglect, ar report all abuse to the LNHA immedia. The licensed Nursing Home Adminis will make the initial report to the Office the Inspector General, Department of Community Based Services, the State Ombudsman and Local Ombudsman responsible parties and the MD or Nursial practitioner within two hours. All other staff educated on how to Identify type Abuse and Neglect, when to report suspected abuse and neglect, Report administrator immediately on 8/26/21 the Administrator and Director of Nur Behavior monitoring is reviewed in the morning clinical meeting and the trigg word report is reviewed daily and all concerns will be immediately address.  4. The Abuse Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement tool and the reportable events logs will be completed monthly by the LNHA. Events will be audited weekly x 3 months and then quarterly x 12 months. Any concerns documented, corrected immediately,	sing, ties, vere nical s glect, nd to ately. trator ce of f de a, the curse er es of ting l by sing. ne ger sed. d he eted
	Continued From page Resident's #6's behave environment for the out was determined the with one or more requested, or was likely narm, impairment, or immediate Jeopardy (Freedom from Abuse at a scope and severification that is a scope and severification the IJ and were proposed to t	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  185236  DIVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 10  Resident's #6's behaviors created a stressful environment for the other residents.  It was determined the facility's non-compliance with one or more requirements of participation caused, or was likely to cause, serious injury, narm, impairment, or death to residents. The mmediate Jeopardy (IJ) was identified at 483.12 (Freedom from Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation) at a scope and severity of "K."  The Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) was determined to exist on 04/01/2021 when Resident #6 was yelling and cursing at another resident and the facility failed to investigate the allegation of verbal abuse. The Director of Nursing (DON) and Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) were notified of the IJ and were provided the IJ Template on 08/26/2021 at 12:00 PM. AN acceptable Removal Plan was received on 08/27/2021. The J was determined to be removed on 08/27/2021, perfore exit. after the survey team performed onsite verification that the Removal Plans had been implemented. Noncompliance remained at the lower scope and severity of pattern "E", no actual harm with potential for more than minimal narm that was not immediate jeopardy.  The findings included:  Review of the Abuse Prevention Program, revised 09/2020, indicated in Paragraph #1 that as part of the resident abuse prevention, administration would protect residents from abuse by anyone nocluding, but not necessarily limited to staff, other residents, consultants, volunteers, staff from other agencies, family members, legal representatives, friends, visitors, or any other	DONDER OR SUPPLIER  INA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 10  Resident's #6's behaviors created a stressful environment for the other residents.  It was determined the facility's non-compliance with one or more requirements of participation caused, or was likely to cause, serious injury, narm, impairment, or death to residents. The mmediate Jeopardy (IJ) was identified at 483.12 (Freedom from Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation) at a scope and severity of "K."  The Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) was determined to exist on 04/01/2021 when Resident #6 was yelling and cursing at another resident and the facility failed to investigate the allegation of verbal abuse. The Director of Nursing (DON) and Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) were notified of the IJ and were provided the IJ Template on 08/26/2021 at 12:00 PM. AN acceptable Removal Plan was received on 08/27/2021, Defore exit. after the survey team performed onsite verification that the Removal Plans had been implemented. Noncompliance remained at the lower scope and severity of pattern "E", no actual harm with potential for more than minimal narm that was not immediate jeopardy.  The findings included:  Review of the Abuse Prevention Program, revised 09/2020, indicated in Paragraph #1 that as part of the resident abuse prevention, administration would protect residents from abuse by anyone ncluding, but not necessarily limited to staff, other residents, consultants, volunteers, staff from other agencies, family members, legal representatives, friends, visitors, or any other	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING		08	/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303		00/2//2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	Neglect - Clinical Prorevealed Abuse is de of injury, unreasonator punishment with reor mental anguish. A deprivation by an indof goods or services or maintain physical, well-being. The manasupport of the physic of suspected or ident in a timely manner to consistent with application of the consistent with application of the Unmarrevised 04/2010, individual behavior became abunmanageable in any his or her safety or the Supervisor/Charge Nate provide for the safety attending physician for Director of Nursing a representative. The promplete documentare recorded in the residincident report must be Administrator. Additional residents may not be 1. Record review reversidents with behavior anxiety/agitation, schitrive, intellectual dis Review of the annual services.	Is policy, titled, "Abuse and atocol," revised July 2017, ifined as the willful infliction ble confinement, intimidation, esulting physical harm, pain buse also includes the ividual, including a caretaker, that are necessary to attain mental, or psychosocial agement and staff, with the ians, will address situations ified abuse and report them appropriate agencies, cable laws and regulations.  Inageable Resident policy, cated that if a resident's usive, hostile, assaultive, or y way that would jeopardize he safety of others, the Nurse lurse must immediately of all concerned, notify the not the resident's policy further indicated attion of the incident must be ent's medical record, and an one filed with the conally, unmanageable a retained by the facility.	F 6	monthly quality assurance a performance improvement of meeting by the Director of N designee for a minimum of review and recommendation continued compliance.	committee Nursing or six months for		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l l			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING _			08/27/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHAUTAUQUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION    (X4)   ID   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 600  Continued From page 12 cognition was severely impaired with a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of three (3) out of fifteen (15). The resident required supervision with ambulation using a walker. The MDS indicated the resident had no behaviors. The most recent Quarterly MDS, dated 05/19/2021 indicated diagnoses of impulse disorder and physical and verbal aggression directed toward others occurred one (1) to three (3) days during the seven (7) day assessment period.  Review of a care plan, dated 02/02/2017, indicated Resident #6 exhibited or had the potential to exhibit or demonstrate verbal behaviors such as the use of abusive and sexually inappropriate language.  Review of a care plan, dated 10/26/2020, indicated Resident #6 exhibited or had the potential to exhibit physical behaviors related to poor anger management, poor impulse control, and public masturbation.  Review of a Progress Note, dated 03/26/2021, indicated Resident #6 had a resident-to-resident		ODE					
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	cognition was severed Interview for Mental (3) out of fifteen (15) supervision with amid MDS indicated the result of the most recent Quantificated toward other (3) days during the seperiod.  Review of a care plaindicated Resident # potential to exhibit obehaviors such as the sexually inapproprial.  Review of a care plaindicated Resident # potential to exhibit poor anger manager and public masturbal.  Review of a Progress indicated Resident # altercation. Resident # altercation. Resident # altercation and threateresidents.  Review of a Progress indicated Resident # another resident. The provided that showe investigated.  Review of a Progress indicated Resident # another resident. The provided that showe investigated.	ely impaired with a Brief Status (BIMS) score of three b. The resident required collation using a walker. The esident had no behaviors. Earterly MDS, dated didiagnoses of impulse al and verbal aggression ers occurred one (1) to three seven (7) day assessment  En, dated 02/02/2017, En exhibited or had the er demonstrate verbal en use of abusive and the language.  En, dated 10/26/2020, En exhibited or had the hysical behaviors related to ment, poor impulse control, tion.  En Note, dated 03/26/2021, En had a resident-to-resident the theorem of the continued to curse other ened to harm self and other  En Note, dated 04/01/2021, En was cursing and yelling at ere was no evidence dithis incident was  En Note, dated 04/03/2021, En was cursing and yelling at ere was no evidence dithis incident was	Fe	500			
		6 was cursing other residents verbal threats. There was no					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION		
F 600	Continued From page		F 60	00			
	evidence provided th investigated.	at this incident was					
	5:20 PM, indicated R agitated and yelling a	s Note, dated 04/04/2021 at esident #6 was extremely at other residents. There was d that this incident was					
	10:04 AM, indicated aggressive with other harm, and cursing. T	s Note, dated 04/09/2021 at Resident #6 was verbally r residents, threatening here was no evidence ident was investigated.					
	7:50 AM, indicated R threatening to harm of	s Note, dated 04/13/2021 at esident #6 was cursing and other residents. There was d that this incident was					
	indicated Resident #6 other residents, and	s Note, dated 04/16/2021, 6 was yelling and cursing at the facility had the Director of the unit. There was no at this incident was					
	indicated Resident #6	s Note, dated 04/18/2021, 6 was yelling, throwing stuff, residents. There was no at this incident was					
	indicated Resident #6 during an activity. Th	s Note, dated 04/30/2021, 6 was publicly masturbating ere was no evidence ident was investigated.					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHAUTAUQUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL		OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
CHAUTAUQUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION    1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303			185236	B. WING _			08/27/2021	
PRÉFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 600 Continued From page 14 Review of a Progress Note, dated 05/08/2021,			HABILITATION		1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD	ZIP CODE		
Review of a Progress Note, dated 05/08/2021,	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIAT	D 4 T	TION
other residents. There was no evidence provided that this incident was investigated.  Review of a Progress Note, dated 05/29/2021, indicated Resident #6 had been cursing, yelling, and threatening other residents. There was no evidence provided that this incident was investigated.  Review of a Progress Note, dated 06/05/2021, indicated Resident #6 was verbally aggressive with another resident. There was no evidence provided that this incident was investigated.  Review of a Progress Note, dated 06/14/2021, indicated Resident #6 had been cursing and yelling at other residents and throwing items in the resident's room. There was no evidence provided that this incident was investigated.  Review of a Physician's Progress Note, dated 06/16/2021, indicated Resident #6 was noted to have the potential to harm staff, other residents, or self.  Review of a Physician's Progress Note, dated 06/17/2021, indicated Resident #6 had a long history with physical aggression related to schizoaffective bipolar disorder.  Review of a Progress Note, dated 06/29/2021, indicated Resident #6 was threatening to hit, was cursing, and was being verbally aggressive with other residents. There was no evidence provided that this incident was investigated.  Review of a Progress Note, dated 06/29/2021, indicated Resident #6 was threatening to hit, was cursing, and was being verbally aggressive with other residents. There was no evidence provided that this incident was investigated.	F 600	Review of a Progres indicated Resident # other residents. Thei that this incident was Review of a Progres indicated Resident # and threatening other evidence provided the investigated.  Review of a Progres indicated Resident # with another resident provided that this incomprovided that this incident # cursing, and was being the residents. Their that this incident was the incident	s Note, dated 05/08/2021, 6 was yelling and cussing at re was no evidence provided investigated.  s Note, dated 05/29/2021, 6 had been cursing, yelling, or residents. There was no that this incident was  s Note, dated 06/05/2021, 6 was verbally aggressive to the this investigated.  s Note, dated 06/14/2021, 6 had been cursing and throwing items in there was no evidence evident was investigated.  s Note, dated 06/14/2021, 6 had been cursing and throwing items in there was no evidence evident was investigated.  ship Progress Note, dated do Resident #6 was noted to harm staff, other residents, and saff, other residents, and saff, other residents, and saff, other residents, and saff to had a long aggression related to ar disorder.  s Note, dated 06/29/2021, 6 was threatening to hit, was no evidence provided investigated.	F	300			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BU		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND RE	EHABILITATION	.	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD DWENSBORO, KY 42303	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 600	evidence provided to investigated.  Review of a Progree indicated Resident aggressive with oth threatening to harm no evidence provide investigated.  Review of a Progree indicated Resident thimself/herself and inappropriately in from a activity. The DO resident regarding the no evidence provide investigated.  Review of a Physical O8/18/2021 at 12:00 was verbally and post throwing things, trying the walker, and yell review revealed Hagiven.  During an interview Licensed Practical I Resident #6 threater it was "just a matter	#6 was cursing and ther residents. There was no that this incident was  ss Note, dated 08/11/2021, #6 was being verbally er residents and was nother residents. There was ed that this incident was  ss Note, dated 08/14/2021,	F 600		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  B	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	1002002	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE COMPLETION	
F 600	During an interview the Activity Assista witnessed Resider  During an interview the AA indicated R himself/herself to twhile outside in the During an interview Resident #58 indichimself/herself to Fairshow, and that is uncomfortable, "would to provoke this During an interview Resident #87 indicated the sident #87 indicated findicated (he/she)  During an interview Resident #87 indicated (he/she)  During an interview indicated (he/she)  During an interview indicated allegation reported to their im would then be repoindicated she was physical, verbal, an indicated she would abuse depending cabout it. She indicated	with three (3) staff members seed the incident.  y on 08/24/2021 at 3:30 PM, and (AA) indicated she had at #6 kick Resident #54.  y on 08/26/2021 at 12:15 PM, asident #6 exposed wo residents during an airshow a courtyard.  y on 08/26/2021 at 12:20 PM, and Resident #6 had exposed Resident #58 during the made the resident feel andering what [Resident #58]	F 60			
		with the Administrator, on PM, she stated she was aware				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION
F 600	displaying and that She indicated she resident kicked and resident had exposive residents during the show.  2. Record review or Resident #85 on 00 him/her on 04/22/2 included schizoaffed dementia with behad isease, anxiety, a revealed Resident 03/22/2021, and on	esident #58 had been the resident was "like a child." had not been notified that the other resident or that the ed themself in front of female e outside activity for the air  evealed the facility admitted 1/27/2020 and last re-admitted 021. The resident's diagnoses ective disorder, vascular eviors, early onset Alzheimer's and depression. Record review #85 was also readmitted on a readmission experienced ess, hyperactivity, and sought	F 60		
	Review of the most Data Set (MDS), do resident had mode Brief Interview for I (9) out of fifteen (1) included physical a occurring one (1) to seven (7) day assess behaviors not direct documented as occurring the assessment period Review of Resident the resident had pranother skilled nurresident-to-resident	t recent Quarterly Minimum ated 07/30/2021, revealed the rately impaired cognition with a Mental Status (BIMS) of nine 5). The resident's behaviors ggression toward others to three (3) days during the essment period; other ated toward others were curring one (1) - three (3) days; are one (1) to three (3) days then the period. No verbal intified as occurring during the curring the session of th			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 600	incident reports indiphysical or verbal a on the following day 07/07/2021, 07/09/2 and 08/22/2021.  A review of the Nursola 3/10/2021 at 2:51 was transferred to the psychiatric services agitation, and endad documentation didendangered self or A review of the care behavior intervention readmission.  On 08/21/2021 at 2 Nursing Progress Neractical Nurse (LP)	e's Progress Notes and/or icated Resident #85 had ltercations with other residents ys: 05/05/2021, 06/13/2021, 2021, 07/24/2021, 08/21/2021, sing Progress Notes dated PM indicated Resident #85 he hospital for geriatric due to anxiousness, ngering self and others. The not reveal how the resident	F 60	00	
	Resident #35 close the resident's shirt, Resident #35 susta  Review of a Facility 08/22/2021, reveale #85 pushed Reside fracture requiring suin the hospital.  Record review reve	vay, and Resident #85 pulled r. When Resident #85 let go of Resident #35 fell to the floor. ined no apparent injury.  Reported Incident, ed on 08/22/2021, Resident int #8 down, resulting in a jurgery. Resident #8 remained aled a verbal aggression created 08/23/2021, had a			

18523	B. WING	<del></del> -	08/27/2021	
ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHAUTAUQUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 600  Continued From page 19  Continued review revealed no care plan for physical behaviors of grabbing residents, pushing residents down, or stealing food.  Observation at 9:15 AM on 08/23/2021, this Surveyor overheard the Nurse Practitioner ask Resident #85, in the hallway, why the resident had pinched and pushed another resident during the past weekend. The resident's response was not heard.  A telephone interview was conducted on 08/23/2021 at 1:43 PM, with Resident #85's Responsible Party (RP). The RP stated staff had called that weekend because Resident #85 had gotten into it with another resident. The RP added Resident #85 had been sent to inpatient behavioral health services multiple times.  Interview with the Director of Nursing (DON), on 08/25/2021 at 9:53 AM, revealed she was aware that Resident #85 appeared to have had an altercation with Resident #8. The DON acknowledged Resident #85 grabbed at other residents, but she did not think Resident #85 meant this as an aggressive act.  Interview with Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) #1, on 08/25/2021 at 9:16 AM, revealed at the present time Resident #85 was on a special observation schedule of every 15 minutes due to an incident over the weekend. CNA #1 stated she had worked the weekend and added on Saturday 08/21/2021 Resident #85 had purpled.		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED B	Y FULL PREF		HOULD BE COMPLETION	
Continued review revealed no care plan of physical behaviors of grabbing residents, residents down, or stealing food.  Observation at 9:15 AM on 08/23/2021, the Surveyor overheard the Nurse Practitioner Resident #85, in the hallway, why the resident has pinched and pushed another resident the past weekend. The resident's responsion to heard.  A telephone interview was conducted on 08/23/2021 at 1:43 PM, with Resident #8 Responsible Party (RP). The RP stated is called that weekend because Resident #9 gotten into it with another resident. The Resident #85 had been sent to inpatient behavioral health services multiple times.  Interview with the Director of Nursing (DO 08/25/2021 at 9:53 AM, revealed she was that Resident #85 appeared to have had altercation with Resident #8. The DON acknowledged Resident #85 grabbed at a residents, but she did not think Resident meant this as an aggressive act.  Interview with Certified Nursing Assistant #1, on 08/25/2021 at 9:16 AM, revealed a present time Resident #85 was on a speciobservation schedule of every 15 minutes an incident over the weekend. CNA #1 seconds.	for pushing his er ask ident t during se was 5's taff had 85 had RP added 6N), on s aware an other #85 (CNA) at the cial s due to tated on pushed e CNA ent #35	600		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING _			08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	•	302112021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Resident #8 fell and hospital for a fracture thing done on Saturd was taking Resident and turning on the te Sunday, the CNA state to the bedroom, whe dinner. The CNA adwere started on Sun #8 had been transfe stated she worked the shifts per week, and during her three (3) would slap another residents, and pinch. Interview with CNA AM, revealed she had on Saturday 08/21/2 1:30 PM, she stated Resident #35. When Resident #35 fell, buinjury. The CNA state his/her bedroom for worked on Sunday 0 that after breakfast (the nurse's station a making sounds. When Resident #85 push in and saw Resident #checks were started added she worked to shifts per week, and	ge 20 sident #8 with the left hand. was transferred to the e. The CNA stated the only day to protect other residents #85 to the resident's room elevision. After the incident on ated Resident #85 was taken ere the resident stayed until ded the 15-minute checks day afternoon after Resident rred to the hospital. CNA #1 hree (3) twelve (12)-hour usually at least one day days working, Resident #85 resident's hand, spit on other or push other residents.  #2 on 08/25/2021 at 10:19 ad worked on the secure unit 1021. At around 1:00 PM - Resident #85 had a hold on a Resident #85 let go, at there was no apparent ed staff took Resident #85 to rest. CNA #2 stated she also 10:30 AM) she had been at nd heard Resident #85 en she looked up, she saw Resident #8 with his/her hand 8 fall. At that time, 15-minute for Resident #85 usually got into nother resident at least one	F 6			
	(1) of the three (3) d included grabbing or running over other re	ays. The altercations poking other residents, esidents with the wheelchair, ents, and taking the food of				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING _			8/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	•	×	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600		CNA indicated she reported	F 6	00			
	Interview with LPN #6 AM revealed that on at the nurse's station Resident #85's name #85 was pulling Resident #35, FLPN #6 stated Resident stated staff was not a #85, adding that if an into the room, staff w see if anything happe Sunday, 08/22/2021, the common area of was also in the area.	08/25/2021 at 11:43 08/21/2021 she was sitting when she heard a CNA yell LPN #6 added Resident dent #35 close by grabbing ng. When Resident #85 let Resident #35 fell to the floor. ent #85 was put to bed and t's room until dinner. LPN #6 issigned to monitor Resident other resident had wandered ould have to have waited to ened. LPN #6 stated on Resident #85 was sitting in the unit and Resident #8 The LPN stated she heard					
	#1 and CNA #2, who LPN #6 that Resident #8 down. LPN #6 state the incident first-had no history of falls two CNAs reported. Taveraged working through the per week. Of those thad a negative interation at least one (1) dainteractions to include and stealing food off #6 stated the 15-minus Sunday after Resider hospital. On 08/21/20 the aggressive interation had kept an eye on Resident #6 states the states of	ee (3) twelve (12)-hour shifts hree (3) days, Resident #85 ction with another resident					

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING	·····		08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	During an interview of 1:20 PM, he stated the nurse, he had worke and was familiar with described Resident fresidents and believe of the incidents. He saying that when ask been hit, Resident #8 I wanted to." LPN #7 Resident #85 hit any resident trying to pus grabbing other residents' food and complained to the aggressive behavior. Interview with the Dir 08/25/2021 at 2:26 F placed their hands on pushing, kicking, and considered residentbe reported to the St had not read the 08/2 talked with any of the added that based on her by the weekend st thought aggression witherefore had not be.	with LPN #7 on 08/25/2021 at that while he was a contract d in the facility many times a Resident #85. LPN #7 #85 as combative with other ed Resident #85 was aware supported his position by ked why another resident had 85 would respond, "Because stated he had not seen one, but he had seen the sh other residents down, ents, and grabbing other link. The nurse stated he he DON about the resident's but nothing had been done.  The cotor of Nursing (DON), on PM, revealed if one resident another, to include thitting, it would be to-resident abuse and would ate. The DON stated she 21/2021 Nurse's Note nor e staff that were there. She what had been reported to supervisor, she had not was a part of the incident and en abuse.  108/26/2021 at 8:21 AM, with the was unaware of Resident	F 60				
	residents. She acknobeen a care plan rev	owledged there should have ision and interventions  1. when Resident #85					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION	•	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD DWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	The DON stated she interventions on Saturation the fracture to Reside The facility provided a Action Plan that alleg Jeopardy (IJ). The facility provided a Action Plan that alleg Jeopardy (IJ). The facility as resulting in a fract was reported on 08/2 investigation was fina 08/27/2021. Resident exposed himself/hers 08/14/2021. This eve Survey agency/OIG (General) 08/27/2021. Investigations going facility and relationships between the sit and re	5 causing him/her to fall. was unsure if placing irday would have prevented ent #8 on 08/22/2021.  an acceptable credible ded removal of the Immediate acility's Action Plan included: reported to push Resident ured femur. The incident 16/2021 and the follow up alized and reported t #6 was reported to have self in a group activity on int was reported to the State Office of the Inspector  forward will include: rations of the alleged victim, injuries as appropriate, tuation occurred, interaction ween staff and other  ted with the alleged victim etrator, witness, practitioner, needed. The facility eview for pertinent progress notes, social cian, therapist and ancial records, incident	F	600			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY
		185236	B. WING _			08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	,	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	that further abuse, residents at risk, by visits at different time valuate if the allegent, i.e. room relocetc., immediate notion practitioner and the responsible party. Timplementation of ceffectiveness througalleged abuse, neglimonitored and recolog. The investigation of the concerns of safety, this facility. None wand SS (Social Senresidents with BIMS of change in baselir normal daily routine were identified.	measures in place to ensure neglect or exploitation or not occur while the ogress. The facility will victim and monitor the other conducting management es and shifts. The facility will ed victim feels safe. If they do on will be taken to alleviate ation, increased supervision, fication of the victim's family or the victims he facility will oversee the orrective action and evaluate the the QAPI process. All ect or exploitation will be reded on a reportable event	F	600		
	abuse, how to preve to report abuse and abuse to the LNHA	021 at 2:15 PM, on "What is ent abuse and neglect, when neglect, and to report all immediately." The licensed inistrator will make the initial				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION	•	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD DWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Department of Comm State Ombudsman ar responsible parties ar practitioner within two 7. IDT meting was he met and all residents others; have intervent place. All intervention communicated to the Referrals were made appropriate by assista Director.  DON, and LNHA, and staff on the following: Identify types of Abutan and the staff on the following: Reporting of abuses administrator immediated. This education complements and no persons will be having completed this assuming the floor.  1. Facility system chaits behavior monitoring completed Q shift by Support services. ii. Facility is reviewing clinical meeting. TAR 08/27/2021. iii. A trigger report was and all concerns were	the Inspector General, funity Based Services, the not local Ombudsman, the not the MD or Nurse of hours.  Id on 08-27-2021, the team with behaviors affecting tions and care plans in sound care plans were floor staff on 08-27-2021, to psychiatric services as and the Social Services.  If or designee educated all lase and Neglect, bected abuse and neglect and neglect directly to the pately poleted by 8/27/2021 all staff has been developed all staff has been developed all seeducation prior to added to TAR to be [name redacted] RN/Clinical and TAR daily in morning reviewed by DON on sound sound seedures and the seedures of the polete of the property of the pately of the property of the pr	F	600			
	increase the risk for a	ed characteristics that could buse such as attitudes, ehaviors, reports of shame,					

	OF DEFICIENCIES  CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	E SURVEY MPLETED
		185236	B. WING _		0	8/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	behavioral or psycv. allegations incluto resident, visitor exploitation facility immediately start in residents. vi. The LNHA had 08-27-2021  2. DON, LNHA, an i. The Abuse QAPI logs completed modaudited weekly x 3 12 months. Any commediately, and sii. Findings/trends assurance and percommittee by the I for a minimum of siii. QAPI meetings weeks to monitor puthereafter."  The IJ was remove after the survey teaverification that the been implemented Onsite verification Removal Plan was On 08/27/2021 beind and 6:00 PM. Revi indicated 100% of had been complete	change in psychological, hosocial outcomes. ding staff to resident, resident to resident, neglect, or is to report immediately and investigation and protect reported all investigations  d or designee will audit: tool and the reportable events onthly by the LNHA. Events months and then quarterly x incerns documented, corrected staff educated accordingly. The reported at the monthly quality formance improvement Director of Nursing or designee ix months.  will occur weekly for four progress and then monthly are exampled and then monthly the example and the monthly incoming the survey. The reported during the survey ween the hours of 11:00 AM ew of the educational materials staff to include all departments and on 08/26/2021.	F6	500		
	in-service training	were conducted to verify had been completed on the icy and Procedure training to				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY
		185236	B. WING _	<del></del>		)8/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600		f abuse, what to report, to	F	600		
	when to report. Of the certified nursing as practical nurses (LF housekeeping and interviewed revealed constituted abuse, observed, both staff event of resident-to report abuse and to reported.  The interviews revealed that staff understood of abuse, but that reals oconstituted abuse through training the intercede immediated resident before reputing the Administrator.	allegations of abuse and those interviewed included sistants (CNAs), licensed PNs), registered nurses (RNs), scheduling staff. The staff and knowledge of what what to do if abuse was if to resident abuse and in the resident abuse, when to a whom the abuse should be alled a consistent message do not only the different types esident-to-resident altercations use. Staff indicated that by understood the need to ely and to always protect the orting any incident of abuse to Staff also acknowledged that ent safety, the abuse should				
	Resident #85 was r Record review for F care plan had been physical behaviors residents' trays. Intincluded 1:1 superviaboratory testing a family members to interest.  Resident #6 had be checks, and the ca measures to address	g the survey revealed receiving 1:1 supervision. Resident #85 indicated the revised to include exhibited and stealing food from other erventions for Resident #85 vision, psychiatric referral, and a care conference with determine the resident's past replan had been updated on ses behaviors, and an IDT on 08/27/2021. Resident #6				

	DF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE	
		185236	B. WING _			08/2	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	IATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609 SS=K	Continued From pag was seen by psych s Surveyors verified 54 above were interview safe. The LNHA, DO MDS, business office activities, maintenan received education of and when to report. Reporting of Alleged CFR(s): 483.12(c)(1) §483.12(c) (1) Ensure involving abuse, neg mistreatment, includi source and misapproare reported immedia hours after the allegate that cause the allegate serious bodily injury, the events that cause the administrator of the officials (including to adult protective servitor jurisdiction in long accordance with State procedures.	e 28 services on 08/25/2021. 4 Residents with BIMS 8 or wed and indicated they felt N, Unit Managers, ADON, e, payroll department, ce, therapy, scheduling on what constitutes abuse  Violations 9(4) se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility e that all alleged violations lect, exploitation or ing injuries of unknown opriation of resident property, ately, but not later than 2 ation is made, if the events ition involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if e the allegation do not involve sult in serious bodily injury, to he facility and to other the State Survey Agency and ces where state law provides geterm care facilities) in the law through established	F 6	DEFIC			11/5/21
	designated represen accordance with Star Survey Agency, with	t the results of all administrator or his or her tative and to other officials in te law, including to the State in 5 working days of the leged violation is verified					

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OPLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  ———————————————————————————————————			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING		0:	B/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From pag appropriate correctiv	e 29 re action must be taken.	F 60	9		
	by: Based on interviews policy review, it was to report abuse alleg unknown origin to th (6) (Residents #35, 3 out of six (6) resident Resident #6 had mu yelling, throwing thin residents, and public other residents. The reported. Resident # altercations with other were not reported. Caltercations with Resident #8 to fall, and Resident #8 to fall, and Resident #8 origin, including brui were not reported to It was determined the with one or more recommend.	T is not met as evidenced s, record reviews, and facility determined the facility failed ations and injuries of e State Survey Agency for six #8, #58, #54, #83, and #87) ts reviewed for abuse. Itiple occurrences of cursing, gs, threatening other sly masturbating in front of se incidents were not 85 had physical or verbal er residents and the incidents one of the physical sident #85 caused Resident ent #8 sustained a hip 83 had injuries of unknown sing and a hip fracture, that the State Survey Agency.  e facility's non-compliance quirements of participation of to cause, serious injury,		1. Resident #85 was reported to Resident #8 resulting in a fract. The incident was reported on 06 and the follow up investigation of finalized and reported 08/27/21 #6 was reported to have expose in a group activity on 08/14/21. reported to OIG 08/27/21 and investigation and follow up was 8/28/21.  2. All incidents identified during were reported on 8/27/2021.  3. All alleged violations involving neglect, exploitation, mistreatme including injuries of unknown so misappropriation reported immenot later than two hours after the allegation if they result in serious injury but not later than 24 hour not involve abuse and do not residuence.	gred femur. 8/26/21 was Resident ed himself This event submitted the survey g abuse, ent, burce and ediately but e s bodily s if they do	

			TE SURVEY MPLETED			
		185236	B. WING _			8/27/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	•	0/2//2021
				1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD		
CHAUTAU	QUA HEALTH AND REF	IABILITATION		OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
040.45	CUIMMA DV C	CATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		· ·	AN OF CORRECTION	0/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE ICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From pag	e 30	F 6	09		
	harm, impairment, or Immediate Jeopardy (Freedom from Abusat a scope and sever The Immediate Jeopon 04/01/2021 when cursing at another reto investigate the alled Director of Nursing (I Administrator (NHA) provided with the IJT 12:00 PM. A Removal Removal Plan was a	death to residents. The (IJ) was identified at 483.12 e, Neglect, and Exploitation)		serious bodily injury to the facility and other of immediately report an identified residents produced investigation. All the investigations will be an Administrator and to to within 5 working days Director of Nursing, Understand Director of Nursing, Und	officials. LNHA will d protect the ior to conducting the findings of the reported to the he Survey Agency . Administrator, init Managers, Nursing, MDS, bill, Activities, y, Scheduling were I director of Clinical 1 at 2:15 pm on	
	survey team perform Removal Plans had b Noncompliance rema	ained at the lower scope and o actual harm with potential al harm that was not		neglect, when to reponeglect, and to report LNHA immediately. Thome Administrator in report to the Office of General, Department Based Services, the Sand Local Ombudsmaparties and the MD or	all abuse to the The licensed Nursing hakes the initial the Inspector of Community State Ombudsman an, the responsible	
	Review of the facility Prevention Program" indicated under Para abuse would be inve- the timeframes requi  A review of the facilit Neglect - Clinical Pro revealed abuse is de	s policy, "The Abuse reviewed September 2020 graph #7 that allegations of stigated and reported within red by federal requirements. y;s policy, titled, "Abuse and stocol," revised July 2017, fined as the willful infliction		within two hours. as a of Nursing, and Admir designee educated al the following: "Identify types of Abus "When to report suspenselect "Reporting of abuse a the administrator imm	appropriate. Director nistrator, and I staff on 8/26/21 of se and Neglect. ected abuse and and neglect directly to ediately	
	or punishment with re or mental anguish. A deprivation by an ind	ole confinement, intimidation, esulting physical harm, pain buse also includes the ividual, including a caretaker, that are necessary to attain		4. The Abuse Quality Performance Improve reportable events logs monthly by the LNHA be documented, corre	ment tool and the s will be completed . Any concerns will	

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA D PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  ———————————————————————————————————			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		185236	B. WING _			08/	27/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
0114117411	10114 HEALTH AND DELL	A DU ITATION		12	05 LEITCHFIELD ROAD		
CHAUIAU	QUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION		O	WENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From page	÷ 31	F 6	609			
	or maintain physical, well-being. The mana support of the physici of suspected or identifin a timely manner to consistent with application. The mana support of the physici of suspected or identifin a timely manner to consistent with application. The consistent with application of the several management of the several management of the seven (7) day assisted that this was survey Agency.  Review of a Progress indicated Resident #6 another resident. The provided that this was survey Agency.  Review of a Progress indicated Resident #6 another resident. The provided that this was survey Agency.	mental, or psychosocial agement and staff, with the ans, will address situations fied abuse and report them appropriate agencies, able laws and regulations.  Realed the facility admitted 1/2017 with diagnoses of oral disturbances, izophrenia, adult failure to ectual disability, and all Minimum Data Set 1/201 indicated Resident #6's ly impaired with a Brief Status (BIMS) of three (3) out sident required supervision a walker. This MDS is had no behaviors. The 1/201 MDS, dated 05/19/2021 of impulse disorder and ggression directed toward (1) - three (3) days during itessment period.  Note, dated 04/01/2021, it was cursing and yelling at the was no evidence as reported to the State.			and staff educated accordingly. The reportable events log will be audited weekly x 3 months and then quarterly months and reported to the facility Quarterly assurance and Performance Improvement committee for review and recommendation to ensure continued compliance.	ılity	
		esident #6 was extremely					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185236	B. WING _		08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	, 3323323
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 609	no evidence provided State Survey Agent 10:04 AM, indicated aggressive with oth harm, and cursing. provided that this was Survey Agency.  Review a Progress 7:50 AM, indicated threatening to harm no evidence provided State Survey Agent Review of a Progresindicated Resident other residents, an Nursing come backevidence provided State Survey Agent Review of a Progresindicated Resident and cussing at other evidence provided State Survey Agent Review of a Progresindicated Resident and cussing at other residents. The Review of a Progresindicated Resident other residents. The Review of a Progresindicated Residents other residents.	g at other residents. There was led that this was reported to the cy.  less Note, dated 04/09/2021 at d Resident #6 was verbally her residents, threatening There was no evidence was reported to the State  I Note, dated 04/13/2021 at Resident #6 was cursing and nother residents. There was led that this was reported to the cy.  less Note, dated 04/16/2021, #6 was yelling and cursing at d the facility had the Director of control to the cy.  less Note, dated 04/18/2021, #6 was yelling, throwing stuff, less residents. There was no that this was reported to the cy.	F 6	09	
	indicated Resident and threatening otl	ess Note, dated 05/29/2021, #6 had been cursing, yelling, ner residents. There was no that showed this was reported			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185236	B. WING	·····	08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 609	Continued From pa	<u>~</u>	F 60	09	
	indicated Resident cursing, and was be other residents. Redated 07/27/2021, i cursing and threate There was no evide was reported to the Review of a Progre indicated Resident aggressive with oth threatening to harm	ss Note, dated 06/29/2021, #6 was threatening to hit, was eing verbally aggressive with eview of a Progress note, ndicated Resident #6 was ning to hit other residents. ence provided that showed this State Survey Agency.  ss Note, dated 08/11/2021, #6 was being verbally er residents and was a other residents. There was			
	During an interview Licensed Practical Resident #6 threate	on 08/24/2021 at 3:15 PM, Nurse (LPN) #3 indicated ened to kill other residents, and r of time" before the resident			
	Resident #54 indica Resident #54 in the	on 08/24/2021 at 2:16 PM, ated Resident #6 had kicked leg with three (3) staff who witnessed the incident.			
	the Activity Assistar	on 08/24/2021 at 3:30 PM, at (AA) indicated she had t #6 kick Resident #54.			
	no reports filed with the verbal, physical During an interview revealed allegations	interview revealed there were the State Survey Agency for , or sexual abuse allegations. on 08/25/2021, with the DON s of abuse were to be reported supervisor, and it would then			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		185236	B. WING _			08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REI	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C  X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC  CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH  DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	she was not aware of verbal, and sexual a would report verbal a depending on how the it. She indicated the exposing self during reported.  2. Record review revelocities Resident #85 on 01/included schizoaffed dementia with behavionset Alzheimer's, a Review of Resident the resident had preanother skilled nursi resident-to-resident.	ON or NHA. She indicated of the allegations of physical, buse. The DON indicated she allegations of abuse he other residents felt about incident of Resident #6 an activity should have been realed the facility admitted 27/2020 with diagnoses that tive disorder, vascular viors, anxiety disorder, early had depression.  85's medical record revealed viously been discharged from any facility due to two (2) altercations in two (2) days had become more aggressive	F	509		
	Review of the Nursin 03/10/2021 at 2:51 F was transferred to the psychiatric services agitation, and endand documentation did nendangered self or concept the services agitation, and endangered self or concept the services agitation, and endangered self or concept the services agitation, and endangered self or concept the services of a SBAR of Review of a SBAR of Review of a SBAR of Review of the facility Incidents for the past there was no report.	ng Progress Notes dated PM revealed Resident #85 le hospital for geriatric				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRI	UCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		185236	B. WING _			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION		1205 LEITO	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CHFIELD ROAD ORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Review of a facility re 07/06/2021 indicated (CNA) came out of the Resident #85 in the hunidentified residents one another. Review state-reported incides been submitted to the Review of the Quarte (MDS), dated 07/30/2 assessed Resident # impaired with a Brief score of nine (9). Pt (1) - three (3) days drother behaviors not of documented as occurejection of care (1) - behaviors were ident assessment period. A state-reported incides been submitted to the assessment period, a there had been one (during the assessment Practic documented she observed Resident #35 by the attempted to pull away the resident closer. We the resident #35 sustain Review of the facility.	eported incident (FRI) dated a certified nursing assistant the shower room and saw hallway with two (2) other is, with all residents hitting of the facility's list of ints revealed a report had not the State.  For the state is state in the state is state in the sta	F	609			

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OPLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  ———————————————————————————————————		, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING _			8/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REF	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AI CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From pag of a report for Reside 08/21/2021.  Licensed Practical N interviewed on 08/25 stated on 08/21/2022 nurse's station when Resident #85's name 08/21/2021 incident reported to the week  The Director of Nurs on 08/25/2021 at 2:2 resident placed their pushing, kicking, and considered resident- be reported to the St stated she had not re Note or talked with a there. She added the reported to her by the had not thought aggri incident and therefor abuse. The DON sta	e 36 ent #85's incident on  urse (LPN) #6 was 6/2021 at 11:43 AM. She 1, she was sitting at the she heard a CNA yell e. LPN #6 stated the with Resident #85 was end supervisor.  ing (DON) was interviewed 6 PM. She stated if one (1) hands on another, to include	F 6	DEFICIE		
	reviewed the state-re 05/07/2021 incident, statement dated 05/0 might have dated the Observation revealed PM, the Nursing Hor brought in the facility the past three (3) more confirmed the folders all she had reported investigated for the post 15/07/2021 incidents.	including the CNA's 05/2021, and stated the CNA				

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION INDESTRUCTION NUMBER		` ′	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REH	IABILITATION	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	reported to the State for 05/05/2021 and at The DON was intervit AM. She stated she had a Brief Interview score of 00 out of 15, cognitive impairment extensive assistance mobility, dressing, an required limited assistant she had a Progress 1:05 PM revealed, "Compared to the State of t	agencies, one (1) incidents agencies, one (1) incident nother for 08/22/2021.  ewed on 08/26/2021 at 8:21 and not reported the incident cident involving Resident 08/21/2021 due to the way a presented to her. She ng physically aggressive Nurse's Notes and had no cidents had not been ted.  ealed the facility admitted 16/2019 with diagnoses that say, chronic obstructive contractures, dysphagia, nia, need for assistance with ognitive impairment, major anxiety disorder, and edisorder.  cant Change Minimum Data ent #83, dated 07/27/2021, issessed that Resident #83 for Mental Status (BIMS), which indicated significant Resident #83 required of two (2) people with bed and toileting. Resident #83 stance of one person with was totally dependent on	F	609			
		NAs asked this nurse to at resident. When this					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING _			08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	( (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIAT (FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	me that the resident [the resident's] right is around to the front as open areas to [the] states discoloration spots to the composition of the com	om the CNA's (sic) showed had some yellow bruising to nner thigh that wrapped and back of [the] thigh, 3 small crotum, and some of [the] right outer foot."  6/2021 at 12:48 PM with the an injury was found that has cause, it would be unknown ed. The DON stated that on 07/20/2021, significant ed on the resident's thigh it he State Survey Agency at stated she concluded it was frimproper incontinent care.  Gress Note dated 07/23/2021 dent #83 revealed, "ER nurse outer right hip fracture, is time, DON [Director of the resident had been sent out obstruction. During the CT of the concluded she did not exture to the State Survey covered in the hospital and by on 07/23/2021. The DON corted since she felt it was oper incontinent care and that or incident met the criteria for	Fé	609			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION	•	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD DWENSBORO, KY 42303		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	investigation was fin Resident #6 was rep (himself/herself) in a This event reported Inspector General/S 08/27/21.  2. All incidents ident reported on 08/27/23. All alleged violatic exploitation, mistrea unknown source and reported immediately after the allegation if injury, but not later the involve abuse and dinjury.  4. All the findings of the Administrator and 5 working days.  5. Alleged violations Administrator. LNHA protect the identified the investigation.  6. LNHA, DON, Unit MOS [sic] [Minimum office, Payroll, Activity Scheduling were edited of Clinical services of What is abuse, how neglect, when to repreport all abuse to the licensed Nursing Holinitial report to the Office General, Department Services, the State of Ombudsman, the resor Nurse practitioner	26/21 and the follow up alized and reported 08/27/21. Forted to have exposed group activity on 08/14/21. Ito OIG (Office of the ttae Survey Agency)  iffied during the survey 021  ons involving abuse, neglect, treet, including injuries of drisappropriation were by but not later than two hours of they result in serious bodily on the investigation reported to do to the Survey Agency within investigation reported to do to the Survey Agency within investigation reported to do to the Survey Agency within investigation reported to the awill immediately report and residents prior to conducting  Managers [UM], ADON, Data Set, MDS], Business ties, Maintenance, Therapy, ucated per Regional Director on 08-26-2021 at 2:15 pm on to prevent abuse and ort abuse and neglect, and to be LNHA immediately. The me Administrator makes the ffice of the Inspector of Community Based Ombudsman and Local sponsible parties and the MD	F	609			

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 609	that have behaviors Interventions and ca DON, UM and MOS and care plans com	behaviors for all residents affecting others. are plans were put in place by [sic, MDS]. All interventions municated to floor staff per s made to psychiatric	F 609	9	
	staff on the following - Identify types of Al - When to report sus - Reporting of abuse administrator immed - This education cor - In addition, a list o and no persons will	ouse and Neglect. spected abuse and neglect e and neglect directly to the diately			
	findings to QAPI i. The Abuse QAPI performance improver reportable events loo LNHA. Events audit then quarterly x 12 is documented, correct educated according ii. Findings/trends reassurance and performatite by the Differ a minimum of six iii. QAPI meetings we monitor progress and the IJ was removed.	gement] tool and the gs completed monthly by the ed weekly x 3 months and months. Any concerns will be ted immediately, and staff ly.  Exported at the monthly quality primance improvement rector of Nursing or designee a months.  Expectly for four weeks to te did then monthly thereafter."			
	after the survey tear				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		185236	B. WING _		0:	3/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JQUA HEALTH AND REI	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	EITCHFIELD ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	implemented.  Onsite verification of Removal Plan was on 08/27/2021 betwand 6:00 PM. Reviewindicated 100% of sthad been completed.  Twelve interviews win-service training has facility's Abuse Policinclude the types of whom to report the awhen to report. Of the certified nursing assipractical nurses (LPI housekeeping and sinterviewed revealed constituted abuse, wobserved, both staff event of resident-to-report abuse and to reported.  The interviews reveathat staff understood of abuse, but that realso constituted abuse through training they intercede immediate resident before reported the Administrator. Sthave assuring reside be reported immedia.	the implementation of the onducted during the survey. een the hours of 11:00 AM of the educational materials aff to include all departments on 08/26/2021.  There conducted to verify the deen completed on the y and Procedure training to abuse, what to report, to abuse, what to report, to allegations of abuse and ose interviewed included stants (CNAs), licensed Ns), registered nurses (RNs), cheduling staff. The staff throwledge of what that to do if abuse was to resident abuse and in the resident abuse, when to whom the abuse should be alled a consistent message not only the different types sident-to-resident altercations are. Staff indicated that a understood the need to by and to always protect the rting any incident of abuse to aff also acknowledged that ant safety, the abuse should stely.	F6	509			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING _			08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610 SS=K	physical behaviors ar resident's trays. Interincluded 1:1 supervisiaboratory testing and family members to deinterest. Resident #6 15 minute checks, an updated on measures an IDT meeting was hesident #6 was see 08/25/2021. Surveyor BIMS 8 or above werthey felt safe. The LNADON, MDS, busines activities, maintenance received education or and when to report. Investigate/Prevent/CCFR(s): 483.12(c)(2)-\$483.12(c) In responsing lect, exploitation, must:  \$483.12(c)(2) Have eviolations are thoroug \$483.12(c)(3) Prevening lect, exploitation, investigation is in prosidering accordance with State Survey Agency, within	evised to include exhibited and stealing food from other ventions for Resident #85 ion, psychiatric referral, if a care conference with extermine the resident's past had been placed on every id the care plan had been is to address behaviors, and held on 08/27/2021. In by psych services on its verified 54 Residents with the interviewed and indicated iHA, DON, unit managers, its office, payroll department, its extensive therapy, scheduling in what constitutes abuse correct Alleged Violation (4). Its extensive that all alleged in the facility investigated.  It further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the gress.	Fe			11/5/21	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING			08/:	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD DWENSBORO, KY 42303		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interviews, policy review, it was of failed to investigate at (Residents #35, #8, #six (6) residents review #85 and Resident #6. occurrences of cursing threatening other resimasturbating in front incidents were not investigated or verbal alternational transfer of the physical alternational caused Resident #8 to sustained a hip fracture.	e action must be taken.  T is not met as evidenced  The record reviews, and facility determined that the facility buse allegations for six (6) 158, #54, #87 and #83) out of 158 twed for abuse by Resident 158 Resident #6 had multiple 159 typelling, throwing things, 159 tidents, and publicly 150 of other residents. These 150 vestigated. Resident #85 had 151 the residents 152 the residents 153 the resident #85 154 the resident #85 155 to fall, and Resident #8 156 the resident #8 157 the resident #8 158 the resident #8 159 the resident #8 150 t	F	610	1.Resident #85 was reported to push Resident #8 resulting in a fractured fem The incident was reported on 08/26/21 and the follow up investigation finalized and reported 08/27/21. Resident #6 wa reported to have exposed himself in a group activity on 08/14/21. This event reported to OIG 08/27/21 and investigation and follow up were submit 8/28/21.  2. All residents with BIMs of 8 or above were interviewed by social services on 8-25-2021 and 8-26-2021 to ensure the were no concerns of safety, or feelings abuse while in this facility. None were noted. MDS nurse and SS assistant	tted e ere	
	with one or more requ	e facility's non-compliance uirements of participation to cause, serious injury,			reviewed residents with BIMS of 7 and below for any signs of change in baseli mood or behavior and normal daily routine. No changes or concerns were identified.	ne	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
				1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD		
CHAUTAU	QUA HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION		OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE COMPLETION	
F 610	Continued From pag	ge 44	F 610			
	harm, impairment, o	r death to residents. The				
		(IJ) was related to State		3. Administrator, Director of Nursir	na.	
		Appendix PP, 483.12		Unit Managers, Assistant Director of	_	
		se, Neglect, and Exploitation)		Nursing, MDS, Business office, Pay		
	at a scope and seve			Activities, Maintenance, Therapy,	,	
	'			Scheduling were educated per region	nal	
	The Immediate Jeop	oardy (IJ) began on		director of Clinical services on 8-26-	2021	
	04/01/2021 when Re	esident #6 was yelling and		at 2:15 pm on What is abuse, how to		
	cursing at another re	esident and the facility failed		prevent abuse and neglect, when to	report	
		egation of verbal abuse. The		abuse and neglect, and to report all		
	,	DON) and Nursing Home		to the LNHA immediately. The licen	sed	
	, ,	were notified of the IJ and		Nursing Home Administrator will ma		
		Template on 08/26/2021 at		initial report to the Office of the Insp		
		al Plan was requested. The		General, Department of Community		
		accepted by the State Survey		Based Services, the State Ombudsr		
		21 at 6:00 PM. The IJ was		and Local Ombudsman, the respons		
		021 at 6:00 PM after the		parties and the MD or Nurse practiti		
		ned onsite verification that the		within two hours. Director of Nursing		
	Removal Plans had	ained at the lower scope and		administrator, and or regional direct		
	•	no actual harm with potential		the following on 8/26/21:	lali Oli	
		al harm that was not		" Identify types of Abuse and Neg	rlect	
	immediate jeopardy.			" When to report suspected abus		
				neglect		
	The findings include	d:		" Reporting of abuse and neglect		
	J			directly to the administrator immedia		
	Review of the facility	r's The Abuse Prevention		Facility Nursing administration review	,	
		September 2020 indicated		nursing notes and trigger word alerts		
	under Paragraph #7	that allegations of abuse		in morning clinical meeting to ensure	e all	
	would be investigate	ed and reported within the		documented incidents and behavior	s are	
	timeframes required	by federal requirements.		addressed by Director of nursing,		
				assistant director of nursing or unit		
		ty's policy, titled, "Abuse and		managers. Weekend Manager and		
		otocol," revised July 2017,		Director of nursing reviews nursing i		
		efined as the willful infliction		every weekend. Interdisciplinary tea		
		ble confinement, intimidation,		reviews weekly Clinically at-risk mee		
		resulting physical harm, pain		to ensure new interventions are effe		
	_	Abuse also included the		and care plans are updated. Review		
	deprivation by an inc	dividual, including a caretaker.		nursing notes for trigger words daily	to   I	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING			08/	27/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	21/2021
				12	205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD		
CHAUIAU	IQUA HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION		OWENSBORO, KY 42303			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Continued From pag	ge 45 s that are necessary to attain	F	510	identify events that occurred throughou	ıt	
	or maintain physical well-being. The mar support of the physi of suspected or ider in a timely manner t	I, mental, or psychosocial nagement and staff, with the cians, will address situations ntified abuse and report them o appropriate agencies, icable laws and regulations.			the day. Any triggers reported to the Administrator immediately and licensed Nursing Home Administrator will make initial report to the Office of the Inspect General, Department of Community Based Services, the State Ombudsman	d the or	
	Resident #6 with dia behavioral disturbar Quarterly Minimum indicated Resident #	vealed the facility admitted agnoses of dementia with nees and schizophrenia. The Data Set dated 05/19/2021 #6's cognition was severely nterview for Mental Score			and Local Ombudsman, the responsibl parties and the physician or Nurse practitioner within two hours. Behavior affecting others addressed immediately appropriate, residents with noted behaviors will be referred to psych services. Interviews will be conducted with the alleged victim representative,	s	
	Review of a Progress indicated Resident # another resident. The provided that shower Review of a Progress revealed Resident # and making multiple	ss Note, dated 04/01/2021, #6 was cursing and yelling at the end this was investigated.  #8 Note, dated 04/03/2021, #6 was cursing other residents a verbal threats. There was no that showed this was			perpetrator, witness, practitioner, outsice agencies as needed. The facility will conduct a record review for pertinent information such as progress notes, so services notes, physician, therapist and consultant notes, financial records, incident reports, reports from hospital, or x ray, medication records and any of agencies as deemed necessary to complete a thorough investigation.	cial d lab	
	5:20 PM, indicated I agitated and yelling no evidence provide investigated.  Review of a Progres 10:04 AM, indicated aggressive with other harm, and cursing.	es Note, dated 04/04/2021 at Resident #6 was extremely at other residents. There was ed that showed this was  es Note, dated 04/09/2021 at Resident #6 was verbally er residents, threatening There was no evidence ed this was investigated.			4. All alleged abuse, neglect or exploitation allegations will be monitore and recorded on a reportable event log tracking purposes. The Abuse Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement tool and the reportable events logs will be completed monthly the administrator. Events audited weel x 3 months and then quarterly x 12 months. Any concerns documented, corrected immediately, and staff will be educated accordingly. Findings/trends be reported at the monthly quality	for by kly	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		185236	B. WING _			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION	120		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Continued From page Review of a Progress 7:50 AM, indicated R threatening to harm of no evidence provided investigated.  Review of a Progress indicated Resident #6 other residents, and t Nursing come back to evidence provided the investigated.  Review of a Progress indicated Resident #6 and cussing at other evidence provided the investigated.  Review of a Progress indicated Resident #6 during an activity. The provided that showed Review of a Progress	e 46 s Note, dated 04/13/2021 at esident #6 was cursing and other residents. There was a that showed this was s Note, dated 04/16/2021, 6 was yelling and cursing at the facility had the Director of the unit. There was no at showed this was s Note, dated 04/18/2021, 6 was yelling, throwing stuff, residents. There was no at showed this was s Note, dated 04/30/2021, 6 was publicly masturbating ere was no evidence at this was investigated. s Note, dated 05/08/2021,		310		ent r for	
	other residents. Then that showed this was Review of a Progress indicated Resident #6 and threatening other evidence provided the investigated.  Review of a Progress indicated Resident #6 with another resident	s Note, dated 05/29/2021, 6 had been cursing, yelling, r residents. There was no					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING	<del> </del>	08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 610	Continued From pa	ge 47	F 6	10	
	indicated Resident yelling at other resist the resident's room provided that show Review of a Physic 06/16/2021, indicat have the potential to or self.  Review of a Physic 06/17/2021, indicat history with physical schizoaffective bipor Review of a Progresindicated Resident cursing, and was bother residents. The that showed this was to self.	ss Note, dated 06/29/2021, #6 was threatening to hit, was eing verbally aggressive with ere was no evidence provided			
	indicated Resident threatening to hit of	#6 was cursing and ther residents. There was no that showed this was			
	indicated Resident aggressive with oth threatening to harm	ss Note, dated 08/11/2021, #6 was being verbally her residents and was nother residents. There was hed that showed this was			
	indicated Resident	ss Note, dated 08/14/2021, #6 had exposed touched self inappropriately in			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 610	DON had come to regarding behavior provided that show Review of a Physic 08/18/2021 at 12:0 was verbally and p throwing things, try the walker, and yel (milligrams) was gi During an interview Licensed Practical Resident #6 threat it was "just a matter hurt another reside administration was aggressive physical During an interview Resident #54 in the members present with Extinct Activity Assistat witnessed Resident	the unit to talk to the resident to the unit was investigated.  Sian's Progress Note, dated to PM, indicated Resident #6 thysically aggressive, was bring to break things, slamming lling and cursing. Haldol 2.5 mg oven.  If you on 08/24/2021 at 3:15 PM, Nurse (LPN) #3 indicated the resident to the time to the tresident to the time to the tresident to the tresident to the tresident to the tresident #6's all and verbal behaviors.  If you on 08/24/2021 at 2:16 PM, ated Resident #6 had kicked to leg with three (3) staff who witnessed the incident.  If you on 08/24/2021 at 3:30 PM, and (AA) indicated she had to the time to the tresident #54.  If you on 08/26/2021 at 12:15 PM, the sident #6 exposed self to two	F 6	10	
	Outside in the cour During an interview Resident #58 indic self to Resident #5 it made the resider	ts during an airshow while tyard.  v on 08/26/2021 at 12:20 PM, ated Resident #6 had exposed 8 during the airshow, and that at the feel uncomfortable, Resident #58] did to provoke			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING	<del></del>	08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 610	Resident #87 indice genitals in his/her had resident #58. Resident #58. Resident "bad" for Resident "bad" for Resident "bad" for Resident "bad" for Resident Phase and interview the DON indicated be reported to their would then be reported was not aware of the verbal, and sexual would report verbal depending on how indicated the incide self during an active	on 08/26/2021 at 12:30 PM, ated Resident #6 had their hand and was exposing self to ident #87 indicated (gender) ent #58.  Destigations completed for these resexual abuse allegations.  From 08/25/2021 at 2:23 PM, allegations of abuse were to rimmediate supervisor, and it orted to the DON or Nursing or (NHA). The DON stated she he allegations of physical, abuse. The DON indicated she I allegations of abuse the other residents felt. She ent of Resident #6 exposing ity should have been reported.	F6	10	
	Program, under Pa allegations of abus	cility's Abuse Prevention tragraph #7, revealed that e would be investigated and timeframes required by federal			
	Resident #85 on 0° included schizoaffe	ealed the facility admitted 1/27/2020 with diagnoses that ective disorder, vascular aviors, anxiety disorder, early and depression.			
	(MDS), dated 07/30	rterly Minimum Data Set 0/2021, indicated the facility t #85 as moderately cognitively			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING	B. WING		08/:	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION	•	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD DWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	(BIMS) score of nine Physical behaviors of days during the asset behaviors not directed documented as occur days, and rejection of days. No verbal behaviore of days. No verbal behaviore of days. No verbal behaviore of the Nurse's incident reports indicated physical or verbal alto on the following days 07/24/2021, 08/21/20 there was no docume were investigated by Record review reveal 2:40 PM, Licensed Produmented she observation with the seident #35 by the stattempted to pull aware Resident #35 closer. Resident #35 sustain Certified Nursing Assinterviewed on 08/25/stated at the present special observation sinterviewed on 08/21/20 pushed Resident #35 CNA stated Resident #35 by the shirt, and to get away, Resident #35 by the shirt, and to get away, Resident	Interview for Mental Status (9) out of fifteen (15). courred one (1) to three (3) ssment period, other d toward others were rring one (1) to three (3) f care one (1) to three (3) viors were identified as assessment period.  Se Progress Notes and/or ated Resident #85 had ercations with other residents (1) 06/13/2021, 07/09/2021, (21) and 08/22/202; however, ented evidence the incidents the facility.  Bed that on 08/21/2021 at ractical Nurse (LPN) #6 erved Resident #85 grab shirt. Resident #35 py, and Resident #85 pulled When Resident #85 let go of Resident #35 fell to the floor. ed no apparent injury.	F	610			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JQUA HEALTH AND RE	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
F 610	Resident #85 had be remained in the room monitoring had been the CNA stated 15 started until 08/22/2 pushed Resident #8.  CNA #2 was intervited AM. She stated she on Saturday 08/21/2 revealed around 1:00 a hold on Resident #85 let go, Resident #85 let go, Resident #85 let go, Resident #85 to the stated she also wore The CNA stated aft was at the nurse's \$2 #85 making sounds saw Resident #85 pushed Resident #85 pushed for Resident #85 pushed and 18/21/202 nurse's station whe Resident #35's clot go of Residen	een taken to the room and om until dinner. No special on placed for Resident #85minute checks had not 2021 when Resident #85 8 down, resulting in a fracture ewed on 08/25/2021 at 10:19 a had worked in the secure unit 2021. Further interview 2021. Further interview 2021. Further interview 2021. When Resident #85 had #35's shirt. When Resident at #35 fell, but there was no ac CNA stated staff took a bedroom for rest. CNA #2 ked on Sunday 08/22/2021. For breakfast (10:30 AM) she station and heard Resident at When she looked up, she bush Resident #8 and saw that time, 15-minute checks	F6	10		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHAUTAUQUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303   (X4) ID PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  B. WING  OWENSBORO, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	
CHAUTAUQUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	7/2021
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	
	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610 Continued From page 52	
During the survey, the weekend supervisor was supposed to come in for an interview, but she did not. Follow up phone calls made to the weekend supervisor were not answered.  The DON was interviewed on 08/25/2021 at 2:26 PM. The DON stated she had not investigated the incident that occurred on 08/21/2021. She had not read the Nurse's Notes regarding the incident nor talked to any staff involved based on the report received from the weekend supervisor.  The DON stated the incident was investigated by the weekend supervisor. The DON stated the incident was investigated by the weekend supervisor. Requests were made several times for investigative information related to the 08/21/2021 incident. No information was provided. The DON reviewed the Nurse's Progress Notes and incident reports from other physically aggressive incidents involving Resident #85 and other residents. She stated she would look for any investigations and if found would return them to the Surveyors for review. No investigations were provided. When the DON reviewed the SBARs or the incident reports for the other incidents, she was unable to provide documentation of investigation.  3a. Record review revealed Resident #83 was admitted on 10/16/2019 with diagnoses including cerebral palsy, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, contractures, dysphagia, paranoid schizophrenia, abnormal posture, neuromuscular dysfunction of the bladder, muscle weakness, type 2 diabetes, need for assistance with personal care, mild cognitive impairment, major depressive disorder, anxiety disorder, and intermittent explosive disorder.  A review of the Significant Change Minimum Data	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING _			08.	/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION	,	1205 I	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LEITCHFIELD ROAD NSBORO, KY 42303		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	that Resident #83 has Status (BIMS) score (15), indicating signi Resident #83 require two (2) persons with toileting. Resident #8 of one person with e totally dependent on A review of a Progred 1:05 PM revealed, "(asked this nurse to cresident. When this CNA's [sic] showed some yellow bruising thigh that wrapped a of [the] thigh, 3 small and some discolorate foot."  An interview on 08/2 Director of Nursing (staff reported observations and their observations after the ADON spot that CNA staff probabruising while provided the resident's trincontinent care. The was no documentation of the did not ask the ADO related to her finding provided to the staff.	d dated 07/27/2021 indicated ad a Brief Interview for Mental of zero (00) out of fifteen ficant cognitive impairment. ed extensive assistance of bed mobility, dressing, and 33 required limited assistance ating. The resident was	F	510			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING _			08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL : LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	the DON reviewed the verified the NP did not there was ever any to when she saw the reasked if she would en injuries of an unknow the DON stated she according to their lice accordingly.  An interview on 08/2 Nursing Home Admit when the bruise on late the CNA staff, the Albruise. The NHA state ADON to see if some relation to her investitation to her investitation to how the bruising.  An interview on 08/2 ADON revealed she when staff observed thigh and staff inform ADON stated she loand confirmed bruising when CNAs were proposed and staff warms to open the research as were and the proposed the staff warms to open the research and the same the proposed the same the proposed	on it. During the interview, ne progress notes and ot document anywhere that follow up on the bruising esident on 07/20/2021. When expect staff to document that wn origin are followed up on, would expect nurses to act	F 6	,			
	have caused the bruwas no documentating about the bruising. If the ADON provided perineal care and didocumentation in relating that no staff signed to	on that staff were interviewed The ADON stated at that time, information to staff on proper deducation, but there was no ation to the education and that they attended. The very informal, and she did					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING _			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION		120	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	record because the N stated she assumed about it. The ADON of never mentioned or crelation to the bruisin confirmed she never was documentation.  3b. Review of Resided at the confirmed she never was documentation.  3b. Review of Resided at the confirmed she never was documentation.  3b. Review of Resided at the confirmed she never was documentation. During the confirmed she confirmed she considered the confirmed she co	g in the electronic medical IP was aware. The ADON the NP was documenting was unaware that the NP locumented anything in g on the resident's thigh but checked to make sure there  ent #83's Progress Note 5:46 PM, revealed, "ER in of acute right hip fracture, is time, DON aware." [The int out for a possible bowel the computer tomography is fracture was found.]  5/2021 at 12:00 PM, with the DON) revealed she was all reported on 07/23/2021 at an acute right hip fracture. It in a cute right hip fracture. It in all testing, and it was in and it was not sure why there was on in the Progress notes up or outcome of the final ing" dated 07/24/2021 of the intrast protocol revealed	F	510			
	Resident #83 had a of fracture in the proxim sub-capital region. For assessment was right undetermined age.	comminuted and impacted					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING _			)8/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	fracture was an injury therefore it did not not DON stated they recommend from urology and from there were two differences where the contradicted the uroles a comminuted and infermur of undetermined fracture occurred or including the fracture was also was determined to have separating the resident was reported on 08/2 investigation finalized Resident #6 was reported to General] 08/27/21.  Investigations going the contradicted observation in the fracture was also was determined to have separating the resident was reported on 08/2 investigation finalized Resident #6 was reported to General] 08/27/21.  Investigations going the conducted observation in the fracture was also was reported to determine the fracture was also was determined to have separating the resident was reported on 08/2 investigation finalized Resident #6 was reported to General] 08/27/21.  Investigations going the conducted observation of any interesting the resident was reported to General] 08/27/21.	d not feel Resident #83's  y of unknown origin and ed to be investigated. The elived a report on 07/24/2021 in the CT scan, and that ent findings, but she did not urology or with the hospital verify both results. The er contacted urology to ask determination that it ronic since the CT scan ogy report stating there was inpacted fracture in the right ed age. The DON stated the an investigation into how the interviewed any staff in e. The DON stated she felt a result of how the bruising ave been caused due to staff ent's legs during care.  all Plan included:  reported to push Resident ured femur. The incident ed/21 and the follow up d and reported 08/27/21. Forted to have exposed group activity on 08/14/21. For OIG [Office of Inspector  forward will include:  tions of the alleged victim, injuries as appropriate, tuation occurred, interaction	F6	10		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1 ` '	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING			08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	Continued From pa	ge 57	F 61	0			
	representative, perpoutside agencies as conducted a record information such as services notes, phy consultant notes, fir reports, reports from medication records deemed necessary.  Depending on the facility has put effective that further a or mistreatment doe investigation is in promotion the alleged residents at risk, by visits at different time evaluated if the alle not, immediate actifear, i.e. room relocetc., immediate not practitioner and the responsible party. Timplementation of ceffectiveness through alleged abuse, negliged abuse	cted with the alleged victim petrator, witness, practitioner, s needed. The facility review for pertinent progress notes, social sician, therapist and nancial records, incident in hospital, lab or x ray, and any other agencies as a nature of the allegation, the stive measures in place to abuse, neglect or exploitation as not occur while the rogress. The facility will victim and monitor the other conducting management thes and shifts. The facility ged victim felt safe. If they do on will be taken to alleviate ation, increased supervision, fication of the victim's family or the victims The facility oversees the corrective action and evaluates gh the QAPI process. All ect or exploitation monitored reportable event log.  BIMs of 8 or above were al Services on 08-25-2021 ensure there were no or feelings of abuse while in ere noted. MOS nurse and SS residents with BIMS of 7 and of change in baseline mood smal daily routine. No changes					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION		12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD WENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Business office, Pay Therapy, Scheduling director of Clinical se PM on What is abus neglect, when to repreport all abuse to the licensed Nursing Ho the initial report to the General, Department Services, the State Combudsman, the resor Nurse practitioner or Nurse practitioner 4. IDT meeting held reviewed to ensure a behaviors affecting of care plans in place. In plans were communate Kardex. Education 8-27-2021. Referservices as appropriassistant.  DON, and LNHA, and staff on the following of abuse administrator immediation, a list of In addition, a list of	Managers, ADON, MOS, roll, Activities, Maintenance, were educated per regional ervices on 8-26-2021 at 2:15 e, how to prevent abuse and ort abuse and neglect, and to e LNHA immediately. The me Administrator will make e Office of the Inspector t of Community Based Ombudsman and Local sponsible parties and the MD within two hours.  8-27-2021; behaviors all residents that have others have interventions and care dicated to floor staff by way of on on this provided by DON rals were made to psychiatric atte by Social services  d or designee educated all :  use and Neglect pected abuse and neglect and neglect directly to the interly inpleted by 8/27/2021 all staff has been developed one allowed to work without	F	610			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING			8/27/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JQUA HEALTH AND R	EHABILITATION	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCEI	AN OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 610	1. Facility system of it. Behavior monitor every shift. By the ii. Facility has revise clinical meeting. Riii. Weekend Manaweekend. iv. IDT team reviewensure new intervery plans were update trigger words daily throughout the day Administrator imm Nursing Home Adreport to the Office (State Survey Age Community Based Ombudsman and responsible parties practitioner within v. Behaviors affect immediately as ap behaviors will be reported to the Office immediately as ap behaviors will be reported to the Office immediately as ap behaviors will be reported to the Office immediately as ap behaviors will be reported to the Office immediately, and it. The Abuse QAP logs completed meaudited weekly x 312 months. Any commediately, and saccordingly. ii. Findings/trends assurance and percommittee by the It for a minimum of siii. QAPI meetings monitor progress as a survival of the progress and t	changes: ring to TAR to be completed RN ewed TAR daily in morning eviewed 8-27-2021 by DONs ager reviews TAR every  ws weekly TAR meeting to entions were effective and care d. Review nursing notes for to identify events that occurred v. Any triggers reported to the ediately and the licensed ministrator will make the initial e of the Inspector General ncy), Department of Services, the State Local Ombudsman, the s and the MD or Nurse two hours. ting others addressed propriate, residents with noted eferred to psych services.  or designee audited: I tool and the reportable events onthly by the LNHA. Events months and then quarterly x oncerns documented, corrected staff will be educated  reported at the monthly quality formance improvement Director of Nursing or designee	F	610				

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185236	B. WING _		08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	, 33/21/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE COMPLETION
F 610	Continued From pa	age 60	F 6	10	
		am performed onsite Removal Plans had been			
	Removal Plan was On 08/27/2021 bet and 6:00 PM. Revi	of the implementation of the conducted during the survey. ween the hours of 11:00 AM ew of the educational materials staff to include all departments ed on 08/26/2021.			
	#8 resulting in a fra was reported on 08 investigation finaliz Resident #6 was re [himself/herself] in	as reported to push Resident actured femur. The incident 8/26/2021 and the follow up ed and reported 08/27/2021. Exported to have exposed a group activity on 08/14/2021. orted to OIG on 08/27/2021.			
	-	ed 54 Residents with BIMS 8 or ewed and indicated they felt			
	100% of staff to inc completed on 08/2 conducted on 08/2 11:00 AM - 6:00 PM had been complete and Procedure train abuse, what to repallegations of abus interviewed include (CNAs), licensed pregistered nurses ( scheduling staff. The knowledge of what if abuse was obser	ducational materials indicated clude all departments had been 6/2021. Twelve interviews were 7/2021 between the hours of M to verify in-service training ed on the facility's Abuse Policy ning to include the types of cort, to whom to report the e and when to report. Of those ed certified nursing assistants ractical nurses (LPNs), RNs), housekeeping and the staff interviewed revealed constituted abuse, what to do eved, both staff to resident event of resident-to-resident			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		185236	B. WING		08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	abuse should be reporevealed a consistent understood not only to but that resident-to-reconstituted abuse. St training they understood immediately and to a before reporting any Administrator. Staff a assuring resident safe reported immediately managers, ADON, M department, activities scheduling received a constitutes abuse and 4. Observations during Resident #85 was reconstitutes abuse and the care plan had been rephysical behaviors ar resident's trays. Interincluded 1:1 supervisilaboratory testing and	t abuse and to whom the orted. The interviews message that staff he different types of abuse, sident altercations also aff indicated that through he dod the need to intercede ways protect the resident neident of abuse to the so acknowledged that have ety, abuse should be. The LNHA, DON, unit DS, business office, payroll, maintenance, therapy, education on what	F 61			
F 625 SS=D	15-minute checks, an updated on measures an IDT meeting was I Resident #6 was see 08/25/2021. Notice of Bed Hold P CFR(s): 483.15(d)(1) §483.15(d) Notice of	n by psych services on olicy Before/Upon Trnsfr	F 62	25		11/5/21

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		185236	B. WING _			08/:	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD WENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	the resident goes on a nursing facility must puthe resident or reside specifies- (i) The duration of the any, during which the return and resume refacility; (ii) The reserve bed put plan, under § 447.40 (iii) The nursing facility bed-hold periods, whith paragraph (e)(1) of the resident to return; and (iv) The information sof this section.  §483.15(d)(2) Bed-hold the time of transfer of hospitalization or therefacility must provide the resident representative specifies the duration described in paragraph This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interviews, policy review, it was contour to the resident #42) review received a bed-hold resident section on 08/  The findings included	ers a resident to a hospital or therapeutic leave, the provide written information to an trepresentative that  It state bed-hold policy, if the resident is permitted to sidence in the nursing ayment policy in the state of this chapter, if any; y's policies regarding the must be consistent with its section, permitting a dispecified in paragraph (e)(1)  Indicate the provident and the resident for apeutic leave, a nursing to the resident and the rewritten notice which of the bed-hold policy on (d)(1) of this section.  It is not met as evidenced  The record reviews, and facility determined the facility failed to ensure the provided to Resident #42 are seentative prior to the 18/2021.	F	625	1. A review of the bed hold policy was completed with Resident # 42's family of 10/14/21.  2. Residents sent out of facility since 8/27/21 were reviewed to ensure bed his policy was presented to the resident or their responsible party timely.  3. The bed hold policy added to the transfer paperwork to be sent with all transfers in the PCC documentation system. Licensed nurse educated completed by 11/4/21 and the business	on	

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING _		0:	3/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	•	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	information would be the residents' represented the residents' represented to the regarding bed holds; policy as indicated by residents); c.) the fact to hold a bed (non-Marchaeleast); and d.) the the Notice of Transfel Record review reveated Resident #42, on 05, hospitalization on 08 included Type 2 Diath Anemia, Anxiety, and Review of the Quarte (MDS) Assessment, the facility assessed severely impaired with Status (BIMS) score The resident was not Record review reveated provided to Resident on 06/10/2021 and 0 signed by the resident on 06/10/2021.  Interview with the Bu (BOM), on 08/24/2021 facility had not computer for Resident #42.  An interview with the Bu (BOM), on 08/24/2021 facility had not computer for Resident #42.	chat prior to transfer, written be given to the residents and centatives that explained in and limitations of the resident b.) the reserve bed payment by the state plan (Medicaid cility's per diem rate required dedicaid residents) or to hold at bed-hold period (Medicaid are details of the transfer (per cer).  Alled the facility admitted (24/2021, with a recent between the Medicaid and the details of the transfer (per cer).  Alled the facility admitted (24/2021, with diagnoses that between the Medicaid are details of the transfer (per cer).  Alled the facility admitted (24/2021, revealed and the medical period (24/2021) with diagnoses that between the medical period (25/2021) are the medical period (25/2021) are the medical period (25/2021). These were the medical period (25/2021) are the medical period (25/2021) are the medical period (25/2021). These were the medical period (25/2021) and the medical period (25/2021) are the medical period (25/2021). These were the medical period (25/2021) and the medical period (25/2021) are the medical period (25/2021) and the medical period (25/2021) are the medical pe	F 6	office manager was re-edit necessity of reviewing the with family or responsible transfers by the administrate. The facility administrate each transfer for 3 months the bed hold information is facility policy. The administrate the results of this to the facility Quality Assurperformance Improvement review and recommendatic continued compliance.	bed hold policy parties for all ator on 10/25/21 or will review s to ensure that s presented per strator will review monthly rance and tt committee for	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING_			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656 SS=D	transfers. She stated nurses' station that had DON stated they used could have been how. An interview with the AM, revealed she did notice was not complement of the transfer staff who followed up Develop/Implement of CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)  §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The fact implement a comprehe care plan for each respectives and timeframedical, nursing, and needs that are identificated assessment. The condescribe the following (i) The services that a comprehence or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.24, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27, §483.27,	ed to ensure all the awas completed prior to there was a red folder at the ad all the paperwork. The dagency staff, and that it was missed.  DON, on 08/26/2021 at 9:23 not know why the bed-hold eted for this resident.  Nursing Home Administrator 1 at 9:39 AM, revealed the lid have been completed at er, and the BOM was the on them the next day. Comprehensive Care Plan  ensive Care Plans cility must develop and hensive person-centered sident, consistent with the that §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial ited in the comprehensive inprehensive care plan must		656			11/5/21

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185236	B. WING _		08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE- (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 656	rehabilitative service provide as a result of recommendations. I findings of the PASA rationale in the residential residential residential rationale in the residential rationale in the residential r	B3.10(c)(6). services or specialized es the nursing facility will of PASARR If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. ith the resident and the ative(s)- oals for admission and reference and potential for icilities must document t's desire to return to the essed and any referrals to es and/or other appropriate	F 6	56	
	by:	IT is not met as evidenced ons, interviews, record		The care plan interventions for	or

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		185236	B. WING			08	/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JQUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION		12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD WENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 66	F	656			
F 030	review, and facility of determined the facility care plan intervention of three (3) sampled #3)reviewed for falls. a care plan for physics six (6) residents review #85).  The findings included Review of the facility' Comprehensive Pers December 2016, reverence care measurable objective resident's physical, peeds was developed resident. The compredescribe the services or maintain the reside physical, mental and the policy, the care pridentified problem are factors associated with Record review reveal Resident #3 on 02/05 included Parkinson's Muscle Weakness, A Hyperlipidemia, Majo Cognitive Communical Abnormalities of Gait Unsteadiness on Feet Review of the Quarter (MDS) Assessment for 05/18/2021, revealed the sample of the policy included Parkinson's Review of the Quarter (MDS) Assessment for 05/18/2021, revealed the facility of the policy included Parkinson's Muscle Weakness on Feet Review of the Quarter (MDS) Assessment for 05/18/2021, revealed the facility of the policy included Parkinson's Muscle Weakness on Feet Review of the Quarter (MDS) Assessment for 05/18/2021, revealed the facility of the policy included Parkinson's Muscle Weakness on Feet Review of the Quarter (MDS) Assessment for 05/18/2021, revealed the facility of the policy included Parkinson's Muscle Weakness on Feet Review of the Quarter (MDS) Assessment for 05/18/2021, revealed the facility of the facility of the policy included Parkinson's Muscle Weakness on Feet Review of the Quarter (MDS) Assessment for 05/18/2021, revealed the facility of the facility	policy review, it was a failed to implement fall as for bed wedges for one (1) aresidents (Resident The facility failed to develop all behaviors for one (1) of ewed for behaviors (Resident E. S. policy titled, "Care Plans, on-Centered," revised alled: A comprehensive, a plan that included and implemented for each and incorporate and incorporate as and incorporate as and incorporate as and incorporate risk the identified problems.  The facility admitted by 2019 with diagnoses that Disease, repeated Falls, nxiety Disorder, and Mobility, and and Resident #3, dated		056	wedges for fall prevention were implemented on 8/27/21 for resident #3 A care plan for physical behaviors was developed for resident #85 on 8/26/21.  2. Care plans for residents at risk for fivere reviewed and all interventions are place. Records for residents with physical behaviors were reviewed and care place in place for those residents.  3. Licensed nurses retrained on the fact policy for care plan implementation by Director of nursing and Director of Clin services by 11/4/21. The social services staff retrained on the facility policy for behavior care planning by the Director nursing and Director of Clinical services by 11/4/21.  4. A daily observation sheet has been developed the care planned falls interventions are being observed daily. Any changes to fall care plans will be reviewed in the morning leadership meeting so the team knows what intervention should be in place. The Director of Social Services will review to care plans for physical behaviors for explan is in place. Findings will be report to the facility Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement committee monthly for review and recommendation to ensure continued compliance.	alls e in ical ns cility the ical es of s	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD DWENSBORO, KY 42303	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 656	(15), indicating no of #3 required limited with bed mobility, to The resident was to bathing.  Review of a Progred 4:15 PM, revealed mat next to bed. The onto the mat because note, the resident to the time. Continuate revealed updated of bilateral sides of the theresident while slintervention were estimated intervention were estimated by the mote, non-skid socks on the fall mats on bilateral bedside table within reach. There were complaints of pain of measures were material with the measures were material to the model of the mote, non-skid socks on the fall mats on bilateral bedside table within reach. There were complaints of pain of measures were material to the model of the model of the mote, non-skid socks on the fall mats on bilateral bedside table within reach. There were complaints of pain of the measures were material to the model of the model	e of eleven (11) out of fifteen cognitive impairment. Resident assistance of two (2) persons ransfer, dressing, and toileting. Stally dependent on staff for ass Note, dated 08/03/2021 at Resident #3 was sitting on the resident stated [they] slid see the bed was small. Per the rends to sleep sideways most used review of the note rare plan to place wedges on the bed to help stabilize reping. Per the note, the resident refused to keep with three (3) staff attempts, all sides of bed, fluids and the reach and the call light within no signs or symptoms or or discomfort noted. Safety intained.	F 656		
	added on 08/03/200 sides of the bed.  An observation of F 10:59 AM, revealed fall mats on both sides.	021, revealed an intervention 21 for wedges on bilateral Resident #3, on 08/23/2021 at If the resident lying in bed with des of the bed and grab bars nowever, no wedges were If with the resident.			
		Resident #3, on 08/24/2021 at the resident in bed with grab			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION
F 656	An observation of R 1:07 PM, revealed t bars in the up position of the bed, but no were an interview on 08/2 Certified Nurse Aide checked on Resider morning. The CNA resident's care plan interventions were inchecked the care plan revealed CNA #5 st the lower position and	esident #3, on 08/25/2021 at the resident in bed with grab on and fall mats to both sides edges in the bed.  26/2021 at 10:40 AM, with a (CNA) #5, revealed she had not #3 three (3) times that stated staff could access the to see what type of an place. CNA #5 stated she and daily. Continued interview ated Resident #3 had a bed in and fall mats. The CNA stated	F 65	6	
	However, she stated resident sometimes place to decide to u wedges that the res have. CNA #5 stated that morning from the that Resident #3 did she did not report it  An interview on 08/2 CNA #7, revealed R wedge or anything, resident at times. Of the care plans daily stated the last time care plan was on So stated there were count the facility for Resident at the lack of nursing staff about as	ident #3 should have wedges. If she puts pillows under the control of the pillows instead of the pillows wedges were planned to do she did not request wedges were planned to any nurse or supervisor.  In the have them. She stated to any nurse or supervisor.  In the have them is the stated to any nurse or supervisor.  In the have them is the stated to any nurse or supervisor.  In the have the stated to any existing the pillows under the control of the control of the pillows under the control of the pillows un			

DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	185236	B. WING			08/	27/2021
	IABILITATION		12	05 LEITCHFIELD ROAD	,	
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL					(X5) COMPLETION DATE
An interview on 08/26	6/2021 at 1:25 PM, with the	F	656			
unaware why the car implemented related	e plan was not being to wedges for Resident #3					
have bilateral wedge DON stated she was there were not any w	s in bed on 08/03/2021. The unaware that staff stated edges available in the					
building for residents. She stated she expected staff to implement and ensure interventions were in place and in use after they had been identified						
it was ultimately her r clinical team, to ensu implemented. Contin	responsibility, along with the re care plans were ued interview revealed they					
managers in place. T department manager	he DON stated that s walked around at least					
things such as currer place. The DON state completed weekly, bu	nt interventions were in ed it was supposed to be ut the DON was unsure of					
documentation relate	d to this.					
linen closet with the I were stored in there, currently on the shelv	OON revealed that wedges but there were none /es. The DON stated there					
facility on 01/27/2020 04/22/2021 with diag Schizoaffective Disor	and re-admitted on noses that included der, Vascular Dementia with					
F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENCE REGULATORY OR  Continued From page  An interview on 08/26 Director of Nursing (I unaware why the car implemented related as the care plan was have bilateral wedges DON stated she was there were not any w building for residents staff to implement an in place and in use at and the care plan wai it was ultimately her r clinical team, to ensu implemented. Contini currently had a partner managers in place. T department manager once weekly to check things such as currer place. The DON state completed weekly, bu when it was complete documentation relate  On 08/26/2021 at 1:4 linen closet with the I were stored in there, currently on the shelv should be some arou  2. Resident #85 was facility on 01/27/2020 04/22/2021 with diag Schizoaffective Disor Behaviors, early onse	TOUR PLANT PROBLEM TO THE PROBLEM TO	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  IQUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 69  An interview on 08/26/2021 at 1:25 PM, with the Director of Nursing (DON), revealed she was unaware why the care plan was not being implemented related to wedges for Resident #3 as the care plan was updated for the resident to have bilateral wedges in bed on 08/03/2021. The DON stated she was unaware that staff stated there were not any wedges available in the building for residents. She stated she expected staff to implement and ensure interventions were in place and in use after they had been identified and the care plan was updated. The DON stated it was ultimately her responsibility, along with the clinical team, to ensure care plans were implemented. Continued interview revealed they currently had a partner program with department managers in place. The DON stated that department managers walked around at least once weekly to check on residents and ensure all things such as current interventions were in place. The DON stated it was supposed to be completed weekly, but the DON was unsure of when it was completed last, and there was no documentation related to this.  On 08/26/2021 at 1:40 PM, an observation of the linen closet with the DON revealed that wedges were stored in there, but there were none currently on the shelves. The DON stated there should be some around in the building.  2. Resident #85 was initially admitted by the facility on 01/27/2020 and re-admitted on 04/22/2021 with diagnoses that included Schizoaffective Disorder, Vascular Dementia with Behaviors, early onset Alzheimer's Disease,	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 69  An interview on 08/26/2021 at 1:25 PM, with the Director of Nursing (DON), revealed she was unaware why the care plan was not being implemented related to wedges for Resident to have bilateral wedges in bed on 08/03/2021. The DON stated she was unaware that staff stated there were not any wedges available in the building for residents. She stated she expected staff to implement and ensure interventions were in place and in use after they had been identified and the care plan was updated. The DON stated it was ultimately her responsibility, along with the clinical team, to ensure care plans were implemented. Continued interview revealed they currently had a partner program with department managers in place. The DON stated it has ultimately her responsibility, along with the clinical team, to ensure care plans were implemented. Continued interview revealed they currently had a partner program with department managers in place. The DON stated it was supposed to be completed weekly, but the DON was unsure of when it was completed last, and there was no documentation related to this.  On 08/26/2021 at 1:40 PM, an observation of the linen closet with the DON revealed that wedges were stored in there, but there were none currently on the shelves. The DON stated there should be some around in the building.  2. Resident #85 was initially admitted by the facility on 01/27/2020 and re-admitted on 04/22/2021 with diagnoses that included Schizoaffective Disorder, Vascular Dementia with Behaviors, early onset Alzheimer's Disease,	ROWIDER OR SUPPLIER  185236  185236  18 WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LETITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORD, KY 42303  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY WILS THE PREPERED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 69  An interview on 08/26/2021 at 1:25 PM, with the Director of Nursing (DON), revealed she was unaware why the care plan was not being implemented related to wedges for Resident #3 as the care plan was updated for the resident to have bilateral wedges in bed on 08/03/2021. The DON stated she was unaware that staff stated there were not any wedges available in the building for residents. She stated she expected staff to implement and ensure interventions were in place and in use after they had been identified and the care plan was updated. The DON stated it was ultimately her responsibility, along with the clinical team, to ensure care plans were implemented. Continued interview revealed they currently had a partner program with department managers in place. The DON stated that department managers walked around at least once weekly to check on residents and ensure all things such as current interventions were in place. The DON stated it was supposed to be completed weekly, but the DON was unsure of when it was completed last, and there was no documentation related to this.  On 08/26/2021 at 1:40 PM, an observation of the linen closet with the DON revealed that wedges were stored in there, but there were none currently on the shelves. The DON stated there should be some around in the building.  2. Resident #85 was initially admitted by the facility on 01/27/2020 and re-admitted on 04/22/2021 with diagnoses that included Schizoaffective Disorder, Vascular Dementia with Behaviors, early onset Alzheimer's Disease,	185236  185236  18 WING  185236  18 WING  1250 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  WENSBORD, KY 42303  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 69  An interview on 08/26/2021 at 1:25 PM, with the Director of Nursing (DON), revealed she was unaware why the care plan was not being implemented related to wedges for Resident to have bilateral wedges in bed on 08/03/2021. The DON stated there were not any wedges available in the building for residents. She stated she expected staff to implement and ensure interventions were in place and in use after they had been identified and the care plan was updated. The DON stated it was utlimately her responsibility, along with the clinical team, to ensure care plans were implemented. Continued interview revealed they currently had a partner program with department managers in place. The DON stated it as unusure of when it was completed last, and there was no documentation related to this.  On 08/26/2021 at 1:40 PM, an observation of the linen closet with the DON revealed that wedges were stored in there, but there were none currently on the shelves. The DON stated there should be some around in the building.  2. Resident #85 was initially admitted by the facility on 01/27/2020 and re-admitted on 04/22/2021 with diagnoses that included Schizoaffective Disorder, Vascular Dementia with Behaviors, early ons of Alzerianer's Disease,

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING _			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION		12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD WENSBORO, KY 42303		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Data Set (MDS) Asservealed the facility a a Brief Interview for Mof nine (9) out of fiftee moderately impaired behaviors included phothers.  Review of Resident #summary, dated 01/1 resident had been ad unit, on 01/11/2020, fi increasingly aggressiful altercations with two (2) days.  A review of the nurse incident reports indicated physical or verbal alterestications with two (1005/05/2021, 06/13/2007/24/2021, 08/21/2007/24/2021, 08/21/20007/24/2021, 08/21/2000000000000000000000000000000000	#85's Quarterly Minimum ssment, dated 07/30/2021, ssessed the resident to have lental Status (BIMS) score en (15), indicating cognition. The resident's hysical aggression toward  85's hospital discharge 1/2020, revealed the mitted to a geriatric behavior rom a nursing home due to be behaviors and (2) different residents in two  1/2 progress notes and/or ated Resident #85 had ercations with residents on 21, 07/07/2021, 07/09/2021, 21 and 08/22/2021.  85's care plan, with a start didressed the resident's here was not a care plan that the start of the residents.  1/2 progress notes and/or are plan that the start didressed the resident's here was not a care plan that the start of the residents.  1/2 progress notes and/or are plan that the start didressed the resident's here was not a care plan that the start of the residents.  1/2 progress notes and/or are plan that the start didressed the resident's here was not a care plan that the start of the residents.	F	556			
F 677 SS=D	• •	or Dependent Residents	F (	677			11/5/21

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		185236	B. WING			08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From page		F 6	77		
	out activities of daily	lent who is unable to carry living receives the necessary good nutrition, grooming, and giene;				
	by: Based on observation reviews, and reviews determined the facility and failed to shave or residents (Resident # residents reviewed for (ADLs).  The findings included Review of the facility Fingernails/Toenails, purpose of the policy keep the nails trimmed Under General Guide included daily cleaning Documentation included refusal with the intervention of the facility Resident, revised 20 was to promote clear care. After shave door the time and date of the name of the person to Directions included in refusals.	s policy on Care of revised 2010, indicated the was to clean the nail bed, to ed, and to prevent infection. elines, the policy nail care ag and regular trimming. ding the date and time nail he name of the person who e, and documentation of		1. Resident # 46 was shaved were trimmed on 8/27/2021  2. All residents were observed shaving needs and nail care performed as needed and as resident on 8/30/2021.  3. A Resident Observation recreated by the Administrator 10/20/2021 to include resident and nail care needs per reside preference. All irregularities we corrected immediately and readministrative team in the neadministrative meeting to allow intervention by social services refuses shaving and nail care administrative team which into Administrative team in the	ed for needs. Both sallowed per ound tool was and initiated nt shaving dent will be eported to the ext morning ow further es if resident e. The cludes, the rsing, , Unit nt Director, Business oordinator, is the tool eving and nail erence. All	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	<b>185236</b> B. WING			08/27/2021				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	Continued From page		F6	677	policy and procedure for Activity of Da	lv.		
	re-admitted on 03/29/ included dementia wi peripheral vascular d	2021 with diagnoses that thout behaviors, and isease.			policy and procedure for Activity of Dai Living care by the Regional Director of Clinical Services, Administrator Director Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Staff Development Coordinator. Educa	or of or		
	Data Set (MDS), date resident had severe of Brief Interview of Mer four (4) out of fifteen identified to have phy rejection of care. The	46's Quarterly Minimum and 07/06/2021, indicated the cognitive impairment with a status (BIMS) score of (15). Resident #46 was not sical or verbal behaviors or facility assessed Resident ive assistance with bathing et.			4.The issues will be reviewed daily tim 2 weeks, weekly times 2 weeks, month for 2 months and then quarterly times months by the Administrator, Director Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Unit Manager to ensure residents are clean shaven and nails kept clean and	nly 9 of		
	Review of Resident # Plan for refusal of car indicated a goal of the than ten (10) times th Interventions included opportunities for choic expression of feelings explaining care and the	46's Comprehensive Care re, last revised 05/16/2020, e resident refusing care less rough the next review. d providing the resident with ce, allowing time for			trimmed. Results will be reported by the Director of Nursing at the monthly Quated Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee meeting. An irregularities will be corrected immediately.	lity		
	08/23/2021 through 0 documented evidence care or shaving.  Review of the Behavi 08/23/2021 through 0	ent's progress notes from 8/25/2021, revealed no e Resident #46 refused nail or Observation sheet from 8/25/2021, revealed one (1) of care on 08/23/2021.						
	12:19 PM, 08/24/202 and 3:55 PM, reveale extended over the en	dent #46, on 08/23/2021 at 1 at 10:40 AM, 11:10 AM ad Resident #46's nails were d of the fingertips and black erneath the nails. Continued						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDIN		IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	185236 B. WING			08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	( (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENCE)	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIATE EFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	Continued From pag	ge 73	F	577			
	observations revealed present.	ed unshaven facial hair was					
	8:55 AM, revealed the common area on the hair was long and bl	dent #46, on 08/25/2021 at ne resident was sitting in the e unit. The resident's facial ack matter was seen under lent had no socks or shoes					
	#1, on 08/25/2021 a worked on that unit the residents. The C refused care, she re nurse for documenta resident refused, sh and return later and needed care. CNA # dependent on staff f and shaving. She ac assigned to a given shaving the resident The CNA added Recare. Per interview, and stated the resident's nails needed clipped.	ted Nursing Assistant (CNA) t 8:58 AM, revealed she had for five (5) months and knew that stated if residents ported the refusal to the ation. She added if the e would leave the resident try again to provide the try again to provide the stated, Resident #46 was or all ADLs including nail care that the control of the con					
	AM, revealed she ty Resident #46 lived a resident. Continued resident was depend	#2, on 08/25/2021 at 10:11 pically worked the unit where and was familiar with the interview revealed the dent on staff for daily care history of refusing care.					
	08/26/2021 at 8:38 /	rector of Nursing (DON), on AM, revealed she would need s policy on nail care and					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
<b>185236</b> B. WII			B. WING _			08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	Æ	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686 SS=D	interview, the DON st care perspective, sha showers. The DON st was no black matter u and added the dange resident could sustain Treatment/Svcs to Pr CFR(s): 483.25(b)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(2)(1)(2)(1)(2)(1)(2)(2)(2)(2)(2)(2)(2)(2)(2)(2)(2)(2)(2)	or to and questions. Per ated, from a standard of ving should be done with tated she would hope there under any residents' nails or of long nails would be a scratches or skin tears. Event/Heal Pressure Ulcer (i)(ii)  Trity  Trity  Trity  Trity  Trity  Tre ulcers.  The hensive assessment of a sust ensure that a care, consistent with a so f practice, to prevent aloes not develop pressure vidual's clinical condition are were unavoidable; and assure ulcers receives and services, consistent adards of practice, to vent infection and prevent	F 6			11/5/21
	by: Based on observatio review it was determi complete weekly wou of two (2) sampled re #25) reviewed for wor	is not met as evidenced  ns, interviews and record  ned the facility failed to  nd assessments for two (2)  sidents (Residents #7 and  und assessments and failed  orders and utilize pressure		1. Wound assessments were for Residents #7 on 9/3/21 an 9/3/21. Pressure reducing int were implemented for resider physician orders on 8/27/21.	nd # 25 on terventions	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	185236	B. WING _	B. WING		08/27/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHAUTAUQUA HEALTH AND REHA	BILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686 Continued From page	75	F 6	886			
reducing interventions sampled residents (Repressure ulcers.  The findings included:  Review of the facility's Injuries Overview, reviewedled that an avoid one or more of the followed for more of	policy titled, Pressure sed October 2019, able ulcer developed due to owing not being completed. In the resident's needs, all standards of practice. It standards of practice.		000	<ol> <li>Other residents with pressure ulcer were reviewed and assessments and interventions are in place for each resident. Vora Wound care physician residents with wounds on 8/20/21 and began routinely monitoring wounds an making recommendations as needed.</li> <li>Licensed nurses retrained on the facility policy for wound assessments a following physician orders for pressure reduction devices by the Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Assistant Director completed. Leadership team was trained on identifying pressure relieving devices the Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing and Regional Clinical direct completed. Education completed by 11/4/21.</li> <li>A daily observation round sheet has been implemented and the leadership team will review each person daily to ensure the physician ordered interventions are in place. The Directon ursing or the assistant director of nursing or the</li></ol>	all d and e and by ctor cor s	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  08/27/2021		
		185236	185236 B. WING				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION	•	12	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 05 LEITCHFIELD ROAD WENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	,	ated Resident #7 received	F	686			
		and repositioning and had ucing device for the bed and					
	Care Plan, revealed further skin breakdo current breakdown i	#7's current Comprehensive interventions to prevent wn and to assist in healing ncluded floating both heels ents as ordered and weekly censed nurse.					
	A review of the 07/2021 Treatment Administration Record (TAR) indicated nurses had signed daily that Resident #7's heels had been elevated. Also signed daily was that Resident #7 had been out of bed daily.						
		21 TAR indicated Resident elevated while in bed and en out of bed daily.					
	AM, revealed Reside bed. There was no p	e, on 08/23/2021 at 11:42 ent #7's feet were flat on the billow seen on the bed or near float the resident's heels.					
	AM. The resident wa flat on the bed. No v Resident #7's feet w decorative pillow wa	made on 08/24/2021 at 8:10 as in bed with feet/heels lying wedges or pillows for elevating tere seen in the room. A s observed in the wheelchair at the head of the resident's					
	revealed Resident # his/her left side with	on on 08/24/2021 at 4:00 PM, 7 was seen lying in bed on his/her feet on the bed. revealed no boots or pillows					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					08/27/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303			,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686		e 77 t's feet. A decorative pillow chair next to the resident's	F	686			
	08/25/2021 at 9:28 A Assistant (CNA) #1. with his/her feet not of the resident's left soo	esident #7 was made on M with Certified Nursing Resident #7 was lying in bed elevated. The CNA removed ok to reveal a quarter sized that was covered in black					
	#1, on 08/25/2021 at #7 had the pressure 05/2021. The CNA a pressure ulcer was the in bed and that when both feet should be a resident had a special had not seen the book Per interview, the CN	ed Nursing Assistant (CNA) 9:28 AM, revealed Resident ulcer on the heel since dded she had been told the ne result of the resident lying a Resident #7 was in bed, elevated. The CNA added the al boot at one time, but she of for at least two (2) weeks. NA could give no reason why ere not elevated while in bed.					
	PM, with CNA #2. Sh with Resident #7. Th had special boots to while. She added th boots was about three	d, on 08/25/2021 at 10:28 ne stated she was familiar e CNA stated Resident #7 elevate his/her feet for a e last time she had seen the e (3) weeks ago when the to the laundry and had not					
	Nurse (LPN) #7, on (Resident #7. Observ	made with Licensed Practical 08/25/2021 at 3:30 PM, of vation revealed Resident #7 his/her feet not elevated.					
	Interview with LPN #	7, on 08/25/2021 at 3:39 PM,					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 686	have his/her feet el unaware why the re elevated and did no still in bed.  Observations through Resident #7 was not the Director of Nur on 08/26/2021 at 8 administrative nurs making sure pressurations were team should be che interventions were interventions were intervention should 2. Review of Resid Wound Observation assessment of Resinjury (DTI) for the 2021.  Review of the Wee Observation Tool, of date Resident #7 a 06/22/2021. The loright heel. Measure (1.2) centimeters (onecrotic (dead) tiss the wound was listed was to apply skin processing the control of the 07/26.	#7 was in bed and did not evated. Per interview he was esident's feet were not of know why the resident was ghout the survey revealed of out of bed during the survey.  Ising (DON) was interviewed, standard the ing team was responsible for ure ulcer reducing in place. The DON added the ecking daily to make sure all in place and all refusal of any be documented.  In the treatment of May 2021 and June with the inguity of the	F 686			
	Record review reve	ealed on 08/12/2021, a nurse				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING	<del></del>	08/27/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JQUA HEALTH AND RI	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE COMPLETION		
F 686	#7's DTI was on the Review of the Wee dated 08/14/2021 in Resident #7. The D 06/22/2021. Measu with 100% necrotic the wound was doctreatment remained Review of the Augu prep daily to the he Interview with the D 08/26/2021 at 8:41 physician had just a be responsible for weekly wound assesphysician, the DON were responsible for assigned residents explanation why Rewound assessment 3. Record review re Resident #25 on 03 resident on 03/25/2 included, Cerebral Disorder, and one of Ulcer.  Review of Resident Condition Minimum dated 06/03/2021, Staff Assessment of showing severe controls.	eekly skin review that Resident e left heel.  ekly Wound Observation Tool dentified a left heel DTI for DTI had an onset date of the left heel by the left heel of left heel of the left heel of left h	F 68	36			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) M IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUII		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION	
F 686	required total dependent mobility, dressing, a revealed the reside in all four (4) extremed askin breakdown Review of the Treat (TAR), dated 08/01 Resident #25 had apply skin prep to be the right heel with a foam, and wrap with Review of a Weekly Observation Note, Resident #25 had a gluteal fold measur centimeters (cm) by that was initially ideal Review of a Weekly Observation Note, of Resident #25 had a gluteal fold measur centimeters (cm) by that was initially ideal Review of a Weekly Observation Note, or reverse was a review of a Weekly Observation Note, or reverse was a review of a Weekly Observation Note, or reverse was a review of a Weekly Observation Note, or reverse was a review of a Weekly Observation Note, or reverse was a review of a Weekly Observation Note, or reverse was a rev	nal hygiene. The resident indence on staff for bed and eating. Further review inthad limited range of motion inities.  plan, indicated Resident #25 in to the heel and thigh.  It ment Administration Record /2021 - 08/31/2021, indicated orders for low air loss mattress, eff heel once daily, and clean soap and water, cover with the Kerlix gauze.  y Pressure Wound dated 07/10/2021, indicated a pressure ulcer to the left ing one and two tenths (1.2) y one and two tenths (1.2) cmentified.  y Pressure Wound dated 07/11/2021, indicated	F 686			
	Resident #25 had a pressure ulcer to the left heel measuring one and four tenths (1.4) cm by three and two tenths (3.2) cm by zero (0) cm and a pressure area to the left heel measuring one and one tenth (1.1) cm by one (1) cm by zero (0) cm, and another to the left heel measuring one and two tenths (1.2) cm by zero and four tenths (0.4) cm by zero (0) cm that was originally identified on 05/07/2021.  Review of a shower sheet, dated 08/14/2021, indicated Resident #25 had two (2) wounds to the left heel measuring three (3) cm by two and two tenths (2.2) cm and one (1) wound to the left					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE S	
		185236	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	08/2	7/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JQUA HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686 F 689 SS=D	buttock measuring of tenths (3.2) cm, and buttock measuring of tenths (3.2) cm.  Review of a Wound Summary, dated 08 #25 had an unstage heel measuring one (0). Further review wound documentati  During an interview the ADON (Assistant indicated pressure to and documented we no other wound docreview for Resident Free of Accident Hace CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)  §483.25(d) Accident The facility must ensemble statement of the facility must ensemble statement free of accident has free of accident free facility must ensemble statement free facility f	Evaluation & Management //20/2021, indicated Resident rebelled there was no other on available.  On 08/26/2021, at 8:41 AM, at Director of Nursing) ulcers were to be assessed rekly. She indicated there was numentation available for #25.  zards/Supervision/Devices (1) (2) tts.	F 68			11/5/21

PRINTED: 11/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	185236				08/27/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/21/2021	
CHALITALI	QUA HEALTH AND REF	IARII ITATION		1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD		
OHAOHAO	QUATICACITI AND INCI	IABILITATION		OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 689	Continued From page	e 82	F 68	99		
	by:	Γ is not met as evidenced		The fall investigation for resident:	# 92	
		record review, and facility determined the facility failed		fall was completed on 8/25/21 and the		
		ations were completed after		investigation for resident # 3 . Fall ri		
	_	o (2) residents (Resident #83		assessments for both residents were		
	and Resident #3) out	of five (5) residents		completed and circumstances		
	reviewed for falls.			surrounding prior falls were reviewed		
	T. C. P			ensure proper interventions are in pla	ace	
	The findings include:			2. Other residents with falls since 8/	07/24	
	Review of the facility	s policy titled "Fall		have been reviewed and all have fall		
	_	m," dated December 2018,		investigations in place.		
		trived to maintain a hazard		in a congression in princes		
	_	tigate fall risk factors and		3. The new Director of Nursing, unit		
	implement preventati	ve measure. The facility		managers and assistant director of		
	recognized even the	most vigilant efforts may not		nursing were educated on facility pol	icy	
	•	njuries. In those cases,		for fall investigations by the regional		
	intensive efforts would			director of clinical services. The new	'	
		ting injury. Should the		administrator was educated by the		
	-	a fall the attending nurse		regional director of clinical services of		
	·	t fall assessment, this		reviewing fall investigations for comp		
	_	tion of the circumstances of the		and care planning interventions in the morning clinical meeting and signing		
		nent to identify possible		on completion. Licensed nurses wer		
		nterventions to reduce risk		educated on the facility policy for	6	
		d a review by the IDT to		assessment, interventions, and		
	· ·	ss of the investigation and		investigations after falls. Education		
	appropriateness of th			completed by 11/4/21		
	Record review revealed Resident #83 was			4. The Director of Nursing and the		
	•	ty on 10/16/2019 with		administrator will review each fall to		
		Cerebral Palsy, Chronic		ensure that investigations are comple		
		ry Disease, Hip and Knee		daily Monday through Friday. Result	S WIII	
	Contractures, Dyspha			be reported to the facility Quality		
	odnizopnirenia, Abno	rmal Posture, need for		Assurance and Performance		

Facility ID: 100093

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
		185236	B. WING	B. WING		08/27/2021	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION	•	12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD DWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Impairment, Major Do Disorder, and Intermal Review of the Signific Set (MDS) for Reside revealed Resident #8 Mental Status (BIMS fifteen (15), indicating impairment. Continue #83 required extensive with bed mobility, dresident was totally of the sessistance of one (1) resident was totally of the sessistance of the s	conal care, Mild Cognitive epressive Disorder, Anxiety littent Explosive Disorder.  Cant Change Minimum Data ent #83, dated 07/27/2021, 83 had a Brief Interview for ) score of zero (00) out of g significant cognitive ed review revealed Resident we assistance of two persons essing, and toileting. Further ident #83 required limited a person with eating. The dependent on staff for  #83's Comprehensive Care 09/2020, revealed the or falls related to impaired e impairment. Further review I only intervention added to , was on 07/15/2021 for	F	689	Improvement committee monthly on ar ongoing basis to ensure continued compliance.	1	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JQUA HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	, 33.222	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 689	documented evidence completed at the time review revealed the 06/07/2021 was conthe time of the surveillation of t	restigation revealed no ce an investigation was are of the fall. Continued falls investigation for appleted on 08/25/2021, during ey.  Frector of Nursing (DON), on PM, revealed the facility had not an investigations was at an investigations was at an investigations was at the facility's evealed Resident #3 was ity on 02/09/2019 with Parkinson's Disease, socie Weakness, Anxiety emia, Major Depressive Communication Deficit, alities of Gait and Mobility, in Feet.  #3's Quarterly Minimum Data 5/18/2021, revealed that sident #3 to have a Brief Status (BIMS) score of teen (15), indicating some t. Continued review revealed do limited assistance of two (2) obbility, transfer, dressing, and the resident was totally or bathing.	F 689			
	Plan for falls, initiate interventions added	#3's Comprehensive Care d on 02/11/2021, revealed on 02/11/2021 were to place call light within reach,				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING _			08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	personal items within unsafe actions and added on 03/19/202 resident with desired on 04/03/2021 were resident had on non Lastly, an intervention revealed wedges or Review of a Situation Recommendation (Sign Resident #3, concrevealed a fall occur Continued review related to the fall was related to the fall was resident's room per resident's room per resident sitting on bed. The resident depain or discomfort. In The resident stated, and my chair slipped encouraged the resident werbalized understa. A review was conducted to the fall was communication form on 03/19/2021, relations.	ee environment, place in reach, and observe for intervene. Interventions intervene. Interventions intervene. Interventions added for staff to assist the ditems. Interventions added for staff to ensure the skid socks when out of bed. On was added on 08/03/2021 in bilateral sides of bed.  In Background Assessment BBAR) communication form inpleted on 02/10/2021, ared on 02/10/2021, ared on 02/10/2021. Evealed no specific information in indicated.  #3's progress notes, dated on 0 AM, revealed SBAR ers: Staff were called to the CNA. Staff observed the uttocks on the floor beside the enied hitting head and denied No apparent injury was noted. "I was trying to get in the bed did away from me." Staff dent to call for assistance and when not in use. The resident inding.	F	689			
	on 03/19/2021 at 5:	#3's progress notes, dated 59 PM, revealed "Resident ttempting to get chips off floor					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING _			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	CODE	, 30.2	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	noted. Staff will assist to prevent future falls to prevent future falls Review of a SBAR completed on 04/03/2 was sent to emergent a fall occurred. No specific fall was included. Review of Resident # 04/03/2021 at 5:29 President's room by C fall[en]. Resident staff trying to get up and four fall fall was included. Review of Resident staff trying to get up and four for the had on the floor. Noted to have a lacer [by] 0.4cm to the back moderate amount of vitals assessed. Rep Pressure applied to we Bleeding controlled we Ambulance services Physician notified an Note: Staff to ensure socks to prevent future Review of Resident # 04/05/2021 at 1:00 At today for follow up for review. On 04/03/202 was complaining of main. [The resident] we evaluation. In the ER tomography (CT) [secontrast and a CT [seco	lid to floor without injury of resident with desired items of the state of the stat	F 6	889			
	abnormality. Patient	also had an x-ray of [the] howed an Anterior and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING			8/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303		,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	the Right Shoulder of shoulder was reduce and was placed in a small laceration to the too small to be reparent and Parkithe past primarily reand unsteady gait. It patient's head feels patient was sitting in sling to [the] right are patient] does not newithout it."  Review of Resident 08/03/2021 at 4:15 on mat next to bed. slid onto the mat be Resident tends to slid onto the mat be Resident tends to slime. Updated care bilateral sides of the while sleeping. Interestates [the resident] Resident refuses to attempts, fall mats of Fluids and bedside within reach. no s/s [complaints of] pain measures maintained A review of docume revealed no docume completed for the fa 08/03/2021.  Review of the facility revealed there was	of the Humeral component of Arthroplasty. Patient's right ed in emergency room (ER) a sling. Patient also obtained a the back of [the] head that was ired. Patient has a history of nson's with multiple falls in lated to impulsive behavior Today the patient states [the a little sore but not bad. The in [the] wheelchair without the end the sling and is fine  #3's progress note, dated on PM, revealed "Resident sitting Resident stated [the resident] cause the bed is small. eep sideways on most of the plan to place wedges on a bed to help stabilize resident vention effective and resident is sleeping more comfortably. keep non-skid socks on x3 on bilateral sides of bed. table within reach. Call light [signs/symptoms] or c/o or discomfort noted. Safety ed."	F 68	9			

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION INTERPRETATION NUMBERS		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING			)8/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	surrounding the fall episode, a reassess contributing factors, of repeat episode ar evaluate thoroughne appropriateness of t #3's falls on 02/10/2 or 08/03/2021 per threview revealed falls occurred on 08/03/2 08/25/2021, at the ti Interview with the Di 08/25/2021 at 12:00 expect that an investime a fall occurs, ar responsible for ensured continued interview at 2:23 PM, revealed floor nurse complete Form) and based on may trigger additional information. The Interview with the next incident reports/falls at possible patterns, interventions for appreceded. Minimum Dupdates the care pla responsible for ensured interview with the Dept. Interview with the Dept. PM, revealed the fat that investigations with that occurred on 02/	gation of the circumstances to determine the cause of the ment to identify possible interventions to reduce risk and a review by the IDT to less of the investigation and the interventions for Resident 1021, 03/19/2021, 04/03/2021 to facility's policy. A further investigations for the fall that 1021 was completed on the survey.  The rector of Nursing (DON), on PM, revealed she would to tigation be completed at the and the clinical team would be ring that it was completed. With the DON on 08/25/2021 to when a fall occurred, the and a RMF (Risk Management the information entered, that had all areas that request more endisciplinary Team (IDT) morning and review all the reports, and they would look injury if any, and propriateness and adjust as ata Set (MDS) staff would in, but the DON was ring the care had been	F 68	39		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHAUTAUQUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION		
F 690 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25(e)(1) §483.25(e) Incontine §483.25(e)(1) The faresident who is contined admission receives a maintain continence condition is or become not possible to main: §483.25(e)(2)For a main admission receives assert that a resident who en indwelling catheter is resident's clinical concatheterization was a (ii) A resident who en indwelling catheter is assessed for remove as possible unless the demonstrates that can and (iii) A resident who is receives appropriate prevent urinary tract continence to the expense of the ex	ence. acility must ensure that ment of bladder and bowel on services and assistance to unless his or her clinical mes such that continence is tain.  esident with urinary on the resident's essment, the facility must atters the facility without an an not catheterized unless the midition demonstrates that mecessary; mers the facility with an ar subsequently receives one eval of the catheter as soon me resident's clinical condition atheterization is necessary; as incontinent of bladder at treatment and services to infections and to restore tent possible.  resident with fecal	F 69		11/5/21		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING		08/	/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	by: Based on observation and review of the facility indwelling urinary cat accidental dislodgem sampled residents (Rindwelling urinary cat accidental dislodgem sampled residents (Rindwelling urinary cat The findings include:  Review of the facility' Urinary, revised 09/22 the procedure was to urinary tract infection Maintaining Unobstrustaff should ensure the catheter tubing an tubing free of kinks.  Changing Catheter, remain secured with inner thigh to reduce insertion site.  Record review reveal admitted by the facility re-admitted on 02/14, included Disruption of Obstructive Uropathy Obese.  Review of Resident #Data Set (MDS), date facility assessed the Interview for Mental Set fourteen (14) out of firesident was cognitive.	ns, interviews, record review dilty's policy, it was y failed to secure an heter to prevent trauma or ent for one (1) of four (4) resident #67) with an heter.  s policy titled, Catheter Care 014, indicated the purpose of prevent catheter associated s. Review of the section reted Urine Flow, revealed re resident was not lying on the tokeep the catheter Review of the section titled evealed the catheter should a leg strap to the resident's friction and movement at the red Resident #67 was initially by on 01/18/2021 and (2021 with diagnoses that	F 690	1. Resident #67's catheter was sect on 8/27/21.  2. All other residents with catheters we checked and found to be secured to prevent dislodgement.  3. Licensed nurses have been education the facility policy for indwelling catheters by the regional director of clinical services or Director of Nursing Education completed by 11/4/21  4. Residents with indwelling catheter checked each shift by a licensed nursensure they are properly secured and documented on the Treatment Administration Record. Director of Nursing will review the Treatment Administration record daily times 2 weekly times 2 weeks, monthly times months and then quarterly times 9 months. The director of nursing will refindings to the facility Quality Assurar and Performance Improvement committee monthly for review and recommendations to ensure continue compliance.	vere  ated  g,  rs will se to d  eeks, 2 report		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION		
F 690	total care for bed mand limited to extensive personal hygiene. Twith eating and mobility and personal hygiene. Twith eating and mobility and to 1/25/2021, recatheter had been pabdominal wounds a groin to inner thighs.  Review of the 08/20 revealed a Physicial to secure the indwel prevent pulling or di and to check every and to check e	bunds required extensive to obility, transfers and bathing, sive care for toileting and the resident was independent sility in wheelchair.  #67's Annual Examination, evealed an indwelling urinary placed due to multiple that involved the resident's are care to slodgement of the catheter shift.  #67 Comprehensive Care on 08/12/2021, indicated a dwelling urinary catheter; no documented evidence it the catheter tubing.  #67 Comprehensive Care on 08/12/2021, indicated a dwelling urinary catheter; no documented evidence it the catheter tubing.  #68 Comprehensive Care on 08/12/2021, indicated a dwelling urinary catheter; no documented evidence it the catheter tubing.  #69 Comprehensive Care on 08/12/2021, indicated a dwelling urinary catheter; no documented evidence it the catheter tubing.  #69 Comprehensive Care on 08/12/2021, indicated a dwelling urinary catheter; no documented evidence it the catheter tubing.	F 690				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION		120	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D5 LEITCHFIELD ROAD VENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	2:47 PM, revealed the a hospitalization after stated the catheter was pulling. Continued in on 08/24/2021 at 2:00 was not secured to the interview the catheter had been under his/h.  Interview with Register 08/25/2021 at 10:34 // assigned to care for Finterview revealed sh facility's policy for second	ent #67, on 08/23/2021 at e catheter was placed during surgery. The resident as not secured to prevent terview with Resident #67, DPM, revealed the catheter he resident's leg. Per	F	690			
F 695 SS=D	08/26/2021 at 8:15 Al about the facility's polindwelling urinary cat revealed the dangers tubing secured could tubing being pulled of Respiratory/Tracheos CFR(s): 483.25(i)  § 483.25(i) Respirato tracheostomy care and The facility must ensure the facility must ensure and tracheal succare, consistent with practice, the comprehensions.	heter. Continued interview of not having the catheter cause trauma from the n. stomy Care and Suctioning  ry care, including nd tracheal suctioning. ure that a resident who e, including tracheostomy ctioning, is provided such professional standards of nensive person-centered nts' goals and preferences,	F	695			11/5/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		<b>185236</b> B. WING			08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 695	Continued From pa	ge 93	F 695			
	by: Based on observati reviews, and facility determined the facil therapy was adminis orders for two (2) of oxygen (Resident ## Findings included: A review of the facili Administration" revis the purpose was to oxygen administratio revealed staff shoul order for the proced after completing the the following informathe resident's medic flow, the route, and  1. Record review re admitted by the faci diagnoses including Diabetes, Muscle W Cognitive Communi Disorder, and Major  Review of Resident	vealed Resident #27 was lity, on 03/25/2019, with Quadriplegia, Type 2 //eakness, Contractures, cation Deficit, Anxiety Depressive Disorder.		1. Residents # 27 and # 16 oxygen fl was set to the rate ordered by their physicians on 8/27/21.  2. All other residents with orders for continuous oxygen were reviewed and oxygen settings are per physician order for each one.  3. Licensed nurses have been educated on facility policy for oxygen administration by the regional director of clinical operations or Director of Nursing. Leadership staff were trained on viewing settings by the director of nursing. Licensed nurses will document every so on the treatment administration record that the physician's orders for oxygen settings are being followed. Education Completed by 11/4/21.  4. A daily observation round sheet is being utilized for leadership to check the settings for oxygen administration dail the setting is found to be incorrect, the licensed nurse will be notified immediate to correct it. Any changes to physician orders concerning oxygen administratively be received in the province leaders will be received in the province leaders.	eed tion  ng shift  he y. If ately n on	
	facility assessed the Interview for Mental (15) out of fifteen (1	ted 06/06/2021, reveal the resident to have a Brief Status (BIMS) score of fifteen 5), indicating no cognitive ued review revealed Resident		will be reviewed in the morning leader meeting. Licensed nurses will docume on the treatment administration record that the settings are correct as well. T director of nursing will report findings t	ent 'ihe	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING _			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JQUA HEALTH AND REF	IABILITATION		12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD WENSBORO, KY 42303		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	#27 required extensing persons with bed mo toileting, and eating. dependent on staff for revealed Resident #2 Review of Resident #2 Review of Resident #2 Review of Resident #2 was at risk for respirate a history of pneumon Continued review review review of Resident #2 dated August 2021, rought to be administered of per minute via a nasa Cobservation of Resident #3 (3:31 PM, 08/24/2021 at 9:30 AM, revealed nasal cannula device Continued observation concentration setting minute.  Interview with Licens on 08/25/2021 at 9:3 #27's Oxygen concentration setting minute.  Interview with Licens on 08/25/2021 at 9:3 #27's Oxygen concentration setting with the concentration of the setting was set on the administration of the 2. Record review review review review review review review including the diagnoses including the concentration of the concentr	bility, transfer, dressing, The resident was totally or bathing. Further review 27 required oxygen therapy.  #27's Comprehensive Care 2019, revealed the resident atory complications related to an and required Oxygen use.  #27's physician's orders, revealed interventions in place dministered as ordered.  #27's physician's orders, revealed an order for Oxygen continuously at two (2) liters al cannula.  Itent #27, on 08/23/2021 at at 9:13 AM and 08/25/2021 the resident was wearing a at for Oxygen administration. In the resident was wearing a at for Oxygen administration. In the resident was set at three (3) liter per  and Practical Nurse (LPN) #5, 0 AM, revealed Resident antitation setting was set at anute; however, it should be are minute. LPN #5 stated atting to ensure the Oxygen are correct concentration for	F	695	the facility Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement committee monthly for review and recommendation to ensure continued compliance.	on	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION	
F 695	Hand, Contracture Elbow, Contracture Elbow, Contracture Communication Der Depressive Disorder and Anxiety.  Review of Resident Set, dated 05/28/20 assessed the reside for Mental Status (Efifteen (15), indicating impairment. Reside assistance of 2 perstransfer, dressing, tresident was totally bathing. Further rerequired oxygen the Review of Resident Plan, initiated 09/18 exhibited or was at complications related Respiratory Infections.	2 Diabetes, Contracture Right Left Hand, Contracture Left Right Elbow, Cognitive ficit, Dementia, Anemia, Major r, Chronic Kidney Disease,  #16's Annual Minimum Data 21, revealed the facility ent to have a Brief Interview BIMS) score of one (1) out of ng serious cognitive nt #16 required extensive sons with bed mobility, oileting, and eating. The dependent on staff for view revealed Resident #16 erapy.  #16's Comprehensive Care by 2019, revealed the resident	F 69	5		
	revealed intervention to be administered	en use. Continued review ons in place were Oxygen was as ordered. #16's Physician's orders,				
	dated August 2021,	revealed an order for Oxygen continuously at two (2) liters				
	12:36 PM, 08/24/20 1:20 PM and 08/25/ resident was wearing	ident #16, on 08/23/2021 at 121 at 9:11 AM, 08/24/2021 at 12021 at 9:15 AM, revealed the 12021 at 12021				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	5.475
F 695	set at four (4) liter per Interview with the Dir 08/25/2021 at 9:15 A Oxygen Concentration liters per minute. Per aware of what concer ordered for Resident revealed Resident #1 and that maybe the Froncentration set at a the DON stated, she act within their license.	concentration setting was minute.  ector of Nursing (DON), on M, revealed Resident #16's n setting was set at four (4) interview, she was not nitration the Physician #16. Continued interview 6 was a Hospice resident lospice nurse wanted the higher setting. However, expected licensed nurses to ure and ensure residents Dxygen setting per the	F 69		11/5/21
SS=J	S483.40 Behavioral heach resident must reprovide the necessary services to attain or in practicable physical, well-being, in accordance assessment and planencompasses a residemental well-being, whimited to, the preventand substance use different to the facility's policie facility failed to ensurince sary behavioral	ealth services. eceive and the facility must y behavioral health care and naintain the highest mental, and psychosocial ance with the comprehensive of care. Behavioral health ent's whole emotional and nich includes, but is not tion and treatment of mental		Resident # 85 was immediately pla on 1-1 and remained 1-1 until 9/1/21 was sent to an inpatient behavioral he facility for evaluation and treatment. The have been no further incidents between.	ced /hen alth nere

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  185236		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(×	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  08/27/2021	
		185236	B. WING _	B. WING		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
				1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD		
CHAUTAU	QUA HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION		OWENSBORO, KY 4230	3	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S	PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFEREN	CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION DATE
F 740	Continued From pag	ge 97	F 7	10		
	mental, and psychol	ogical well-being, in		resident #85 and ot	her residents.	
	accordance with the	comprehensive assessment		Resident # 6 was p	laced on 15 min	
	and plan of care. Th	is deficient practice affected		checks when he is	out of his room as of	
		6) of six (6) sampled residents		8-26-2021. Resider		
		ors. Specifically, Resident #6		' ' '	atric services and see	
		directed toward other		1 -	. Resident was move	d
		ew interventions were		to a smaller unit to	•	
		ress behaviors. Resident #6		agitation on 8/30/21		
		es of verbal and physical		marked improveme		
		other residents. Resident #6			ary team meeting was	•
	-	ly during an activity. Staff		held to ensure all re		
	T	Resident #6 came into the		behaviors per the c	•	
		residents left due to the			nterventions and care	
		. Staff indicated they were would hurt another resident.		plans in place and a	_	
				3. The social service	oral health services.	
	The Director of Nurs	aviors created a stressful		reviewing documen		
	environment for the			Monday -Friday and	· ·	
	environment for the	other residents.			that all residents are	
	It was determined th	e facility's non-compliance			oral health services as	
		quirements of participation			ekly Clinical At-Risk	
		y to cause, serious injury,		meeting residents v		
		r death to residents. The		reviewed for approp		
		(IJ) was related to State			eed for psych services	s.
		Appendix PP, 483.40		The interdisciplinary		
		at a scope and severity of "J."			19/21 on identifying	
	,			residents with beha	viors and referring for	
	The Immediate Jeop	oardy (IJ) began on			oral health services by	
	04/01/2021 when Re	esident #6 was yelling and		the Licensed nursin	ng home administrator	
	•	esident and the facility failed			ing, administrator, and	1
		egation of verbal abuse. The		or designee will aud		
		DON) and Nursing Home		documentation wee	-	
		were notified of the IJ and			months. Any concern	ıs
		Template on 08/26/2021 at		will be documented		
		al Plan was requested. The			taff will be educated	
		accepted by the State Survey		accordingly. Resul	•	
		21 at 6:00 PM. The IJ was		-	ty Quality Assurance	
		021 at 6:00 PM after the		and Performance Ir	•	
	survey team perform	ned onsite verification that the		committee for revie	w and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING _			08,	/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 740	Continued From page Removal Plans had be Noncompliance remaseverity of pattern, not for more than minimal immediate jeopardy.  The finding included:  On 08/26/2021 at 1:4 Nursing (DON) provide "Unmanageable Resindicated this was the by the facility. Review revealed that should become abusive, hos unmanageable in any his or her safety or the Supervisor/Charge Nursing for the safety the resident's attendinotify the Director of documentation of the in the resident's med report must be filed where the safety on the safety than the provide for the safety the resident's med report must be filed where the safety than the resident's med report must be filed where the safety than the resident's med report must be filed where the safety than the resident's med report must be filed where the safety than the resident's med report must be filed where the safety than the resident's med report must be filed where the safety than the resident's med report must be filed where the safety than the resident's med report must be filed where the safety than th	de 98 Deen implemented. Deined at the lower scope and control and harm with potential and harm that was not  15 PM, the Director of ded the policy on, idents," dated 09/2010, and it policy currently being used by of the facility's policy a resident's behavior stile, assaultive, or any way that would jeopardize the safety of others, the Nurse three must immediately: a) for all concerned, b) notifying physician for instructions, Nursing. Complete incident must be recorded ical record and an incident with the Administrator.  15 PM, the DON provided the all Assessment, Intervention and 12/2016, and indicated arrently being used by the dicated the interdisciplinary behavior symptoms in a	F 7	740			
	distress, and potentia and develop a plan o strategies will be imp necessary to protect harm. The care plan the comprehensive a	the degree of severity, al safety risk to the resident, f care accordingly. Safety lemented immediately if the resident and others from will incorporate findings from ssessment and be nt standards of practice.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JQUA HEALTH AND RE	EHABILITATION	.	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD DWENSBORO, KY 42303	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 740	overall care environ functional, and psydunderstand, preven distress or loss of a approaches will be assessment of physical behavioral symptonicauses.  Record review reveadmitted to the facilidiagnoses of demendisturbances, anxieadult failure to thrividisability, and depredisturbances, anxieadult failure to thrividisability, and depredistability, and depredistab	e individualized and part of an ament that supports physical, chosocial needs, and strives to at, or relieve the resident's bilities. Interventions and based on a detailed sical, psychological, and ans and their underlying saled Resident #6 was lity on 01/19/2017 with antia with behavioral sty/agitation, schizophrenia, e, anorexia, intellectual ession. The Annual Minimum ated 02/16/2021 indicated ition was severely impaired w for Mental Status (BIMS) of en (15). The resident required abulation using a walker. In the analysis of the maximum at the dost of the most recent ed 05/19/2021 indicated a e disorder and physical and directed toward others hree (3) days during the seven the period.  In an, dated 02/02/2017, #6 exhibited or had the or demonstrate verbal the use of abusive language	F 740			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING _			08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 740	indicated Resident in potential to exhibit poor anger manage and public masturbates and public masturbates are sident will have quest time, listening to giving alternative characteristic altercation. Resident altercation. Resident residents and threat residents and threat residents.  Record review reveously 104/01/2021, that indicated and yelling review revealed a Four of a Progres of a Progres 3:57 PM, revealed in appropriately tour further review reveously 104/04/2021 at 5:20 was extremely agitates aggressive with other to the potential to exhibit and the potential to exhibit a potential to exhi	plan, dated 10/26/2020, #6 exhibited or had the ohysical behaviors related to ement, poor impulse control, ation. Interventions included: uite time in room to include o music, and to divert by noices.  ss Note, dated 03/26/2021, #6 had a resident-to-resident at #6 continued to curse other tened to harm self and other  aled a Progress Note, dated dicated Resident #6 was at another resident. Further Progress note, dated dicated Resident #6 was ents and making multiple  ss Note, dated 04/04/2021 at Resident #6 was ching another resident. aled a Progress Note, dated PM, indicated Resident #6 ated and yelling at other  ss Note, dated 04/09/2021 at the dated and yelling at other  ss Note, dated 04/09/2021 at the dated and yelling at other	F	740			
	residents and threa residents.  Record review reve 04/01/2021, that inccursing and yelling review revealed a F 04/03/2021, that inccursing other reside verbal threats.  Review of a Progre 3:57 PM, revealed I inappropriately touch Further review reve 04/04/2021 at 5:20 was extremely agitaresidents.  Review of a Progre 10:04 AM, indicated aggressive with oth harm, and cursing, dated 04/13/2021 at 10:04 AM, indicated 04/13/2021 at 10:04 AM, indicated 10:04 AM, indicated 10:04 AM, and cursing.	aled a Progress Note, dated dicated Resident #6 was at another resident. Further Progress note, dated dicated Resident #6 was ents and making multiple as Note, dated 04/04/2021 at Resident #6 was ching another resident. aled a Progress Note, dated PM, indicated Resident #6 ated and yelling at other as Note, dated 04/09/2021 at I Resident #6 was verbally					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHAUTAUQUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  TAG  COntinued From page 101  Review of a Progress Note, dated 04/16/2021, indicated Resident #6 was yelling and cursing at other residents, and the facility had Director of Nursing (DON) come back to the unit.  Record review revealed a Progress Note, dated  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1206 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303  F PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  F 740  F 740  F 740  Record review revealed a Progress Note, dated  Record review revealed a Progress Note, dated	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	_	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHAUTAUQUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 740  Continued From page 101  residents.  Review of a Progress Note, dated 04/16/2021, indicated Resident #6 was yelling and cursing at other residents, and the facility had Director of Nursing (DON) come back to the unit.  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303  PREFIX (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE COMPLETIC DATE)  F 740  F 740  F 740  F 740  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303  F 740  F 740  F 740  F 740  F 740  F 740			185236	B. WING _			08/27/2021	
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 740 Continued From page 101 residents.  Review of a Progress Note, dated 04/16/2021, indicated Resident #6 was yelling and cursing at other residents, and the facility had Director of Nursing (DON) come back to the unit.			HABILITATION		1205 LEITCHFIELD RO	OAD	39/21/2021	
residents.  Review of a Progress Note, dated 04/16/2021, indicated Resident #6 was yelling and cursing at other residents, and the facility had Director of Nursing (DON) come back to the unit.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CO	RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BEERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	BE COMPLET	
04/18/2021, indicated Resident #6 was yelling, throwing stuff, and cussing at other residents. On 04/30/2021, Resident #6 was publicly masturbating during an activity. Continued review revealed on 05/08/2021, Resident #6 was yelling and cussing at other residents. On 05/29/2021, Resident #6 had been cursing, yelling, and threatening other residents. On 05/29/2021, Resident #6 had been cursing, yelling, and threatening other residents.  Record review revealed a psychiatrist initial visit, dated 06/04/2021, indicated Resident #6 was being seen for depression. However, there was no mention of verbal and physical aggression documented. Continued review revealed a Progress Note, dated 06/05/2021, that indicated Resident #6 was verbally aggressive with another resident.  Review of a Psychotherapy Comprehensive Clinical Assessment, dated 06/09/2021, revealed Resident #6 was referred due to concern of increased anxiety, impulsive behavior, and feeling angry. However, there was no mention of verbal and physical aggression documented.  Record review revealed a Progress Note, dated 06/14/2021, that indicated Resident #6 had been cursing and yelling at other residents and throwing items in the resident's room.	F 740	residents.  Review of a Progres indicated Resident # other residents, and Nursing (DON) com  Record review revea 04/18/2021, indicate throwing stuff, and condition of 04/30/2021, Resident masturbating during revealed on 05/08/2 and cussing at other Resident #6 had been threatening other resident #6 had been threatening other resident #6 was veresident.  Review of a Psychoc Clinical Assessment Resident #6 was veresident.  Review of a Psychoc Clinical Assessment Resident #6 was refincreased anxiety, in angry. However, the and physical aggress.  Record review revea 06/14/2021, that indicursing and yelling a throwing items in the	as Note, dated 04/16/2021, #6 was yelling and cursing at the facility had Director of e back to the unit.  aled a Progress Note, dated ad Resident #6 was yelling, cussing at other residents. On the facility of the was publicly an activity. Continued review 1021, Resident #6 was yelling residents. On 05/29/2021, the cursing, yelling, and sidents.  aled a psychiatrist initial visit, adicated Resident #6 was the was resion. However, there was I and physical aggression and review revealed a the dof/05/2021, that indicated rebally aggressive with another therapy Comprehensive therapy Comprehe	F	740			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING _			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	- HABILITATION	·	1205	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 LEITCHFIELD ROAD ENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 740	Continued From pag	e 102	F 7	740			
		d Resident #6 was noted to harm staff, other residents,					
	06/17/2021, revealed	n's Progress Note, dated d Resident #6 had a long aggression related to ar disorder.					
	06/18/2021, 06/23/20 07/17/2021, 07/21/20 08/14/2021 indicated for individual psycho	erapy Progress Notes, dated 021, 07/04/2021, 07/05/2021, 021, 07/31/2021, 08/06/2021, I Resident #6 was being seen therapy. However, there was and physical aggression					
	06/29/2021, that indi	led a Progress Note, dated cated Resident #6 was er residents, was cursing, ggressive with other					
	note, dated 07/16/20 was being seen for d	led a psychiatry follow-up 21, indicated Resident #6 lepression. There was no d physical aggression					
	07/27/2021, that indicursing and threaten Continued review reduted 08/11/2021, the being verbally aggreand was threatening	led a Progress Note, dated cated Resident #6 was ing to hit other residents. vealed a Progress Note, at indicated Resident #6 was ssive with other residents to harm other residents.  Try follow-up note, dated d Resident #6 was being					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING _			08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 740	Review of a Progresindicated Residents touched self inapproresidents during an to the unit to talk to behaviors.  Record review reveo 08/18/2021 at 12:00 was verbally and physically and	a. There was no mention of aggression documented.  ss Note, dated 08/14/2021, #6 had exposed self and oppriately in front of other activity. The DON had come the resident regarding  aled a Progress Note, dated O AM, indicated Resident #6 hysically aggressive, was ng to break things, slamming er, and yelling and cursing. grams) was given.  aled a Social Service Note, hat indicated Resident #6 had y and major depressive active disorder, and intellectual vere no social service notes a the facility was providing a sident #6's behaviors.	F 7	40			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION	·	13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD DWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 740	Resident #54 indicate (Resident #54) in the present who witness.  During an interview of the Activity Assistant witnessed Resident:  During an interview of the SSD (Social Service Was aware of the Resident was sent between the Early States of the SSD (Social Service Was aware of the Resident was sent between the Early States of the Progress notes.  During an interview of the Director of Nursing familiar with Resident had behavioral issued the Don stated Resident words. Say "I'm going to hit She was not aware it any staff. The Don semptied the catheter	on 08/24/2021 at 2:16 PM, ed Resident #6 had kicked e leg with 3 staff members ed the incident.  on 08/24/2021 at 3:30 PM, (AA) indicated she had #6 kick Resident #54.  on 08/25/2021 at 12:59 PM, vice Director) indicated she sident #6 kicking someone f/herself. She indicated the eck to their room for quite was new to her position, and he previous incidents in the on 08/25/2021 at 2:23 PM, and (DON) indicated she was at #6. She stated they have she with the resident before. Soom to themself so they he resident got upset. The at #6 yelled and sometimes She stated, the resident may you.", but he/she had not. If the resident #6 had be bag on the floor. She was	F	740	DEFICIENCY)		
	had thrown the walker moved the walker to stated she did not do cursed or yelled at o she did not know any	esident punched the TV or er. She stated he/she had wards people. The DON bubt that the resident had ther residents. She stated y specifics, "I don't doubt that ocumented, but I don't know					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JQUA HEALTH AND REI	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 740	any specifics." Since had intervened betwever was involved. Of they had called for Eservices) or an office stated to protect resist was near the nurse's was near people, it is worse. They had trie good behavior.  Review of a statemed provider, dated 08/2: started receiving the decrease mood and interventions included minutes when the rewas at a five (5) or his breathing exercises.  Record review reveau pdates noted to Rebehaviors.  During an interview of the AA indicated Residents during the courty and in the courty and in the courty and in the courty and in the resident #58 indicated self to (Resident #58 indicated self to (Resid	e her time at the facility, they een the resident and who continued interview revealed MS (emergeny medical er for back up if needed. She dents, the resident's room a station. When the resident made the resident's behaviors of to reward Resident #6's  Int for the psychotherapy 5/2021, indicated Resident #6 rapy in June of 2021 to reduce anger outbursts. The ed using a stress ball for 5-10 sident felt his/her stress level igher and to practice deep 2-3 times a week.  Intellect the were no other sident #6's plan of care for the psychotherapy on 08/26/2021 at 12:15 PM, sident #6 exposed self to two ring an airshow while outside the on 08/26/2021 at 12:20 PM, and dent feel uncomfortable, esident #58] did to provoke	F 74	40	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
F 740	During an interview the Assistant Direct indicated there wer psychotherapy services and the services of the facility provided included:  1. Resident #6 was when [the resident] of 08-26-2021. Resident for 08-26-2021. Care psigns of over stimul walking, complaints to take resident to repractice the interver psychologist such a breathing. IDT met new interventions at 2. All residents with by social services of to ensure there were feelings of abuse we noted. Unit Manage [social services] as with BIMS 7 and be baseline mood or broutine. Document 08-26-2021 and 08 changes noted.	elt bad" for Resident #58.  If on 08/26/2021 at 12:20 PM, or of Nursing (ADON) It is no other notes available for rices or social services in behaviors displayed over the other is dependent of the placed on 15 min checks was out of [his/her] room as ident was seen on 08-25-2021 ces and seen again on plan updated to observe for ation such as grumbling while is of other residents, etc. Staff froom, close the door and intions recommended by the is using a stress ball and deep on 08-26-2021 and developed and updated care plan.  If 8 or above were interviewed and 08-25-2021 and 08-26-2021 are no concerns of safety, or hille in this facility. None were er Nurse, MDS, and SS isstant evaluated all residents elow for any signs of change in ehavior and normal daily ation placed in medical record -27-2021. No concerns or	F 741			
		nursing home administrator], lanagers [UM], ADON, MOS				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD DWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 740	Payroll, Activities, M Scheduling were ed of Clinical Services "What is abuse and abuse and neglect, LNHA".  5. IDT [interdisciplir 8-27-2021; behavior residents that have comprehensive ass and care plan in pla plans communicate 8-27-2021.  6. DON, and LNHA all staff on the follor - Abuse and Neglect - When to report sure - Reporting of abus administrator imme - This education correct the resident Administrator has be is in place.  - In addition, a list coand no persons will having completed the services of the services	n Data Set], Business office, Maintenance, Therapy, ducated per Regional Director on 08-26-2021 at 2:15 PM on I neglect, when to report and to report all abuse to the mary team] meeting held ars reviewed to ensure all behaviors per the diessment have intervention ace. All interventions and care and to floor staff per DON  , and or designee will educate wing: ct spected abuse and neglect e and neglect directly to the diately	F 740	,		
	[treatment administ Q [every] shift. ii. All residents with to psych services b	hanges: navior monitoring to TAR ration record] to be completed noted behaviors were referred y assistant social services. dentified behavioral health				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185236	B. WING	·	08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER OF THE APPROPRIES OF THE	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 740	updated on 08-27-20 include behavioral he identified in the compiv. Individualized intediagnoses and condiresident with behaviour UM and MOS nurses DON, LNHA, and/or i. Behavior documen months and then quaconcerns will be documediately, and state accordingly. ii. A trigger report wa 08-27-2021 and all is addressed.  The results of the astreviewed and trender campus quality assurimprovement commitmonths. QAPI [qualitimprovement] meeting and then monthly the The IJ was removed after the survey team verification that the Fimplemented.  Onsite verification of Removal Plan was con 08/27/2021 between 6:00 PM. Review and 6:00 PM. Review	sentered care plans that were 21 by MDS. Care plans ealth needs which are prehensive assessment. It is a complete to the sentence of the sente	F 74		

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		185236	B. WING _			)8/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 740	in-service training has facility's Abuse Polici include the types of whom to report the as when to report. Of the certified nursing assisted practical nurses (LP) housekeeping and sinterviewed revealed constituted abuse, wobserved, both staff event of resident-to-report abuse and to reported.  The interviews revealed that staff understood of abuse, but that realso constituted abuse through training they interced immediate resident before reported Administrator. Standard assuring reside be reported immediate. Resident #6 had been checks, and the care measures to addressimeeting was held or was seen by psych so Surveyors verified 5 above were interviewed activities, maintenant and the control of the cont	ere conducted to verify and been completed on the by and Procedure training to abuse, what to report, to allegations of abuse and asse interviewed included istants (CNAs), licensed Ns), registered nurses (RNs), cheduling staff. The staff of knowledge of what what to do if abuse was to resident abuse and in the resident abuse, when to whom the abuse should be alled a consistent message of a not only the different types sident-to-resident altercations are. Staff indicated that we understood the need to ally and to always protect the ring any incident of abuse to caff also acknowledged that ent safety, the abuse should	F 7	40		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JQUA HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD DWENSBORO, KY 42303	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 801 SS=F	§483.60(a) Staffing The facility must em appropriate compete out the functions of t taking into considera individual plans of ca and diagnoses of the in accordance with tl required at §483.70(  This includes: §483.60(a)(1) A qua clinically qualified nu full-time, part-time, o qualified dietitian or nutrition professiona (i) Holds a bachelor' a regionally accredit United States (or an with completion of th a program in nutritio an appropriate natio recognized for this p (ii) Has completed a supervised dietetics supervision of a regi professional. (iii) Is licensed or ce nutrition professiona services are perform provide for licensure will be deemed to ha or she is recognized the Commission on successor organizat	ploy sufficient staff with the encies and skills sets to carry the food and nutrition service, ation resident assessments, are and the number, acuity the facility's resident population the facility assessment (e)  lified dietitian or other attrition professional either for on a consultant basis. A cother clinically qualified I is one whose or higher degree granted by the ded college or university in the equivalent foreign degree) are academic requirements of an or dietetics accredited by anal accreditation organization surpose. It least 900 hours of practice under the stered dietitian or nutrition attrified as a dietitian or nutrition or certification, the individual are met this requirement if he as a "registered dietitian" by Dietetic Registration or its	F 801		11/5/21

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
		185236	B. WING _			08/:	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION		12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD WENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 801	November 28, 2016, no later than 5 years as required by state lasses and clinically qualified nut employed full-time, the person to serve as the nutrition services who (i) For designations process after November year after November 28, 2 (A) A certified dietary (B) A certified food set (C) Has similar nation service management certifying body; or D) Has an associate's service management course study includes management, from a higher learning; and (ii) In States that have food service managements State requirem managers or dietary retiii) Receives frequen from a qualified dietitiqualified nutrition professional processions as the control of the process as the control of the process as the control of the process as the process of the process as the process of the process as the process of the process of the process of the process as the process of	d or contracted with prior to meets these requirements after November 28, 2016 or aw.  Alified dietitian or other rition professional is not the facility must designate a see director of food and prior to November 28, 2016, requirements no later than 5 and 28, 2016, or no later than 1 and 28, 2016 for designations 2016, is:  Imanager; or revice manager; or and certification for food and safety from a national as or higher degree in food or in hospitality, if the a food service or restaurant in accredited institution of the established standards for a sor dietary managers, then the food service managers, and thy scheduled consultations an or other clinically	F	301	<ol> <li>All residents had the potential to be impacted by the alleged deficiency.</li> <li>The dietary manager at the time of the impact of the imp</li></ol>		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		185236	B. WING _			08	3/27/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD		
CHAUTAU	IQUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION			WENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 801	one hundred eleven ( The facility failed to e and Nutrition Service: Manager (CDM), a Co Manager, had a natio service management higher degree in food  The findings included Review of the facility! Staffing" revised 10/2 Food Services Direct Certified Dietary Man Food Service Manage certification for food s safety from a nationa Associate's or higher management or in ho study included food s management from an higher learning, and i established standards or Dietary Managers,	and nutrition services for all 111) residents in the facility. Insure the Director for Food is was a Certified Dietary ertified Food Service nal certification for food or had an Associates or service management.  Is policy titled, "Professional 019, revealed a qualified or was one who: was a ager; or was a Certified er; or had similar national ervice management and a certifying body; or had an degree in food service spitality, if the course of ervice or restaurant accredited institution of in states that have is for Food Service Manager meet state requirements for its or dietary managers	F	301	survey is no longer employed at the far effective 8/24/21.  3. A qualified Dietary Manager began working at the facility on 8/27/21 and been continually supervising the dietar department and staff fi since that date Additional qualified Registered Dietitia consultant licensed by the State of Kentucky to be onsite 35 hours a weel more effective 10/20/2021 and will prodirect oversight of kitchen staff, includi sanitation audits, menu oversight, and staff in-servicing as needed. No one weel hired to serve as the director of foo and nutrition services that is not a qualified director unless they are enrol in a certified dietary manager course. Dietary Management staff will be requited to maintain valid credentials/licenses.  4. The facility administrator will review and validate credentials for any persor hired to oversee the dietary department of their start date with the facility. Credentials will be reviewed by the fact Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement committee monthly to	has y n cor vide ng ill d led All red	
	qualified nutrition proguidance and oversig Director for the consistency of all regular at the training and supestaff.	fessional would provide ht to the Dining Services stent preparation and and therapeutic diets and rvision of all department			ensure continued compliance.		
		Manager's (DM) personnel ontained no specific training					

	DF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING _		,	8/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE ACTI	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 801	review revealed the 03/05/2019 to 07/0 current position of Interview with the Fithe Regional Direct (RDCS), on 08/25/new company for the contracted about is said the DM would the week. Continut RDCS was the Die Per interview, the If Certified Dietary Menrolled in the Certified Dietary was aware they ne dietary manager or interview revealed previously worked then went to an assinteview, the Dietar facility with the new 07/01/2021, as the Administrator state impression the Dietar DM. She said the Fither contracted for two interview revealed	vice management. Continued to DM had a chef position from 1/2021 and was placed in the DM July 1,2021.  Registered Dietitian (RD) and tor of Culinary Services 2021 at 12:15 PM, revealed a ne kitchen staff had been even (7) weeks ago. The RD not be in the facility the rest of ed interview revealed the tary Manager's supervisor. Dietary Manager was not a anager and had not been tified Dietary Manager (CDM)  Nursing Home Administrator 221 at 9:39 AM, revealed she eded to have a qualified CDM in place. Continued the Dietary Manager had at the facility as a cook and sisted living facility. Per ry Manager came back to the v contract company, on Dietary Manager. The d, she was under the tary Manager was a qualified Registered Dietician was only (2) days a week. Further the current Dietary Manager qualified DM and not certified	F	301			
F 803 SS=F	Menus Meet Resid	ent Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed	F 8	803		11/5/21	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD DWENSBORO, KY 42303	•	-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 803	Menus must- §483.60(c)(1) Meet the residents in accordant guidelines.; §483.60(c)(2) Be prepart of the second seco	d nutritional adequacy.  ne nutritional needs of one with established national opered in advance;  owed;  , based on a facility's ere religious, cultural and esident population, as well as esidents and resident  ated periodically;  ewed by the facility's cally qualified nutrition ional adequacy; and  g in this paragraph should be resident's right to make	F	803			
	by: Based on observatio reviews, and facility p determined the facility and recipes were follo	y failed to ensure the menus owed in one (1) of one (1) e potential to affect one			<ol> <li>No specific resident was impacted the alleged deficiency.</li> <li>All residents had the potential to be impacted by the alleged deficiency. Menus, recipes, and diet guides were printed 8/23/21 for staff and residents.</li> </ol>	by	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDIN	G			
		185236	B. WING		08	/27/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2	•		
				1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD			
CHAUTAU	QUA HEALTH AND REH	IABILITATION		OWENSBORO, KY 42303			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN	N OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PRÉFIX TAG	-	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED	EACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	COMPLETION DATE	
F 803	Continued From page	e 115	F 80	03			
	The findings include:			Residents receiving alte	ernate entree items		
	-			will be interviewed by the	he Dietary Manager		
	Review of the facility'	's polic,y titled "Menus"		or Registered Dietitian	to obtain		
		ealed menu cycles would		preferences and alterna	ates will be		
		recipes. Continued review		provided that adhere to			
		were served as written,		preferences and provid	le sufficient		
		sponse to preference,		variation.			
	unavailability of an ite	em, or a special meal.		3. Menus and recipes			
	Davianu af tha maanua	musided by the Devistand		provided by the contract			
		provided by the Registered		dietary staff was trained			
	revealed the following	/25/2021 at 12:15 PM,		tray card accuracy, incl menus as written, inclu-	•		
	,	hern fried chicken, orange		therapeutic diets and te			
		cheese, buttered chopped		diets; proper measuren			
		and cookie, 08/25/2021		all ingredients; proper p			
		alisbury steak, beef gravy,		adherence to menu cyc			
		pilaf, buttered kernel corn,		menus and the requirer			
	dinner roll, and orang	-		Registered Dietitian ap			
	_			menu substitutions and	l need to have all		
	Observations of the l	unch preparation in the		substitutions properly d	locumented.		
	kitchen, on 08/25/202	21 at 9:51 AM, revealed the					
	Dietary Aide (DA) wa	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		4. The facility administr			
		bservation revealed the DA		dietary manager and/or	•		
		fruit/marshmallow mixture		culinary director or diet	•		
	•	er and added thickener at		menus and recipes are			
		it measuring or referring to a		three times per day for	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		ire. The DA said the mixture		times 2 weeks then we			
		ambrosia. Per interview, the		then monthly for 2 mon			
	, , ,	/I) was out of the facility for ys. The DA stated, a "fill-in"		for nine months. The manager will report find	-		
		s in the facility the day before.		Quality Assurance and			
	Distary Manager Was	on the lacility the day belore.		Improvement committe			
	Interview with Reside	ent #98, on 08/24/2021 at		review and recommend	•	re	
		he resident received chicken		continued compliance.	addition to official o		
		llad, green beans, and a					
	cookie.	,					
	Interview with an uns	sampled resident on					
		M, revealed the resident					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 803	grilled cheese was a The resident said the cups.  Interview with Cook AM, revealed the disupervision at this tiwinging it." Continulunch meal consiste chicken patties, potalline with Cook (RD), on 08/25/202 RD was noted to ha book. Per intrview, menus before. Coomenu because she and the residents has before so she change RD advised Cook # changes, the whole Continued interview aware that peas we Interview with the Continued with the Continued with the Continued interview with	#1, on 08/25/2021 at 10:09 etary staff did not have any ime, and they were "just led interview revealed the led of a chicken sandwich with lato wedges, and peas.  #1 and Registered Dietician 1 at 11:24 AM, revealed the led the menus from the menu Cook #1 had not seen the look #1 stated she changed the could not prepare seafood led green beans the day ged the vegtable to peas. The 1 that after she made the meal consisted of starches.	F 803		
	for the food items sl only thing she knew sizes. Continued in been making up her along. She said the up a menu every da to prepare, but no s Interview with the R the Regional Director (RDCS), on 08/25/2	he prepared. She stated the offer sure were the serving terview revealed she had or own recipes as she went. Dietary Manager would type ay and would give that to them tandard menu was available.  Degistered Dietitian (RD) and for of Culinary Services.  Degistered Dietitian (RD) and for of Culinary Services.			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		SURVEY PLETED
		185236	B. WING_		08/	/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO  X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812 SS=F	and the recipes that a They said they did not them after that point. was managed by a did the RD stated the memissing sections and "official" menus provid RDCS stated the mer printed for the Dietary unable to find them in Interview with the Nut (NHA), on 08/26/2022 was unaware the mer being followed until the menu and recipe bind Dietary Manager by the ago.  Food Procurement, SI CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2) §483.60(i) Food safet The facility must -  §483.60(i) Food safet The facility must -  §483.60(i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regulation of the facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local authoritic (i) This provision does facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local authoritic (ii) This provision does facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local authoritic (iii) This provision does facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local authoritic (iii) This provision does facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local authoritic (iii) This provision does facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local producers, and local laws or regulations of the provision does facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local producers, and local laws or regulations of the provision does facilities from using provision does facilit	rices for the staff, the menu, accompanied the menu. It know what happened to Per interview, the kitchen ifferent contract company. It was not the same as the ded by the RDCS. The mus and recipes had been at Manager, but they were in the kitchen.  Trising Home Administrator if at 9:39 AM, revealed she mus and recipes were not his week. She stated the iders were presented to the ine new company weeks it was recompany weeks in the first week. She stated the ine new company weeks it was a state of the ine new company weeks it was a state of the ine new company weeks it was a state of the ine new company weeks it was a state of the ine new company weeks it was a state of the ine in the in		312		11/5/21

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,
CHALITAL	IQUA HEALTH AND RE	HARII ITATION	'	1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD	
CHACIAC	QUATILALITI AND INL	HABILITATION		OWENSBORO, KY 42303	
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG	,	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	
F 812	Continued From pag	ge 118	F 812		
		e, prepare, distribute and			
		lance with professional			
	standards for food s	ervice safety.			
	This REQUIREMEN by:	T is not met as evidenced			
	·	ons, interviews, record		1. All residents have the potential to b	pe
	reviews, and review	of the facility's policies, it was		impacted by the alleged deficiency.	
	determined the facili	ity failed to store, prepare,		2. The container of cottage cheese da	ited
	distribute, and serve	food in accordance with		8/23/21 was discarded along with the t	una
	professional standar	rds for food service safety for		salad and the bologna on 8/24/21	
	one (1) of one (1) kit	tchen and one (1) of two (2)		immediately on notice from inspector.	The
		rators with the potential to		walk in refrigerator floor and the walk in	<u> </u>
	affect all one hundre	ed and eleven (111) residents.		freezer floors have been cleaned. The storage room floor and the dish area	dry
		e cold foods were covered,		floors have been cleaned. The ice	
	I -	disposed of, the kitchen and		machine has been cleaned. The racks	s in
		aned, food was stored at the		the walk in refrigerator have been	
	' ' '	and food was prepared and		cleaned. The soiled food processor ha	
	held at the proper te	emperatures prior to meal		been cleaned and the shelf it is stored	
	service.			has also been cleaned. The wall behing the hand washing sink has been clean	
	The findings include	:		The steam table and the table behind i	t
	Review of the facility	y's policy titled, "Food		have been cleaned. The ceiling above trash container has been cleaned. All	eine
	Preparation" revised			food in the nourishment refrigerator wa	as
		introl for safety (TCS) hot		discarded and the refrigerator was	
		heated according to the		removed and disposed of. The ice bin	
		mechanically altered foods:		was cleaned.	
		idred and sixty-five (165)		3. The dietary staff have all been train	ed
		(F) for fifteen (15) seconds;		on proper food preparation and	
	_	e hundred and sixty-five (165)		refrigeration temperatures and safe	
		for 15 seconds and then		storage practices, including but not lim	ited
	•	(2) hours. The cook ensures		to proper labeling technique,	
	that all foods were h	• •		time/temperature control for safety (TC	S),
		er than one hundred and		First In/First Out (FIFO), and sanitation	· ·
		ees Fahrenheit for hot		10/15/21. Logs have been provided for	
	, , ,	n forty-one (41) degrees		refrigerators and for meal temperature	<u> </u>
		ood holding. Temperature for		All dietary staff have been trained on	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING			08/	27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION		12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD WENSBORO, KY 42303			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	TCS foods should be and monitored period periods as indicated.  Review of the facility's Storage: Cold" revise Dining Services Direct perishable foods woutemperature of forty-cor below except during preparation and servi Director/ Cook(s) ensistored properly in covand dated and arrang cross contamination.  Review of the facility 10/2019, revealed the would ensure that the monthly and as needed Director would ensure clean gloved hands with Review of the facility's revised 10/2019, revealed the monthly and as needed Director would ensure clean gloved hands with Review of the facility's revised 10/2019, revealed the monthly and as needed Director would ensured clean gloved hands with Review of the facility's revised 10/2019, revealed to	recorded at time of serving ically during meal service  s policy titled, "Food d 10/2019, revealed the etor/ Cook(s) ensure that all lid be maintained at a one (41) degrees Fahrenheit g necessary periods of ce. The Dining Service ured that all food items were ered containers, labeled, red in a manner to prevent  's policy titled, "Ice" revised end in a manner to prevent  's policy titled, "Ice" revised end in a manner to prevent  's policy titled, "Ice" revised end in a manner to prevent  's policy titled, "Environment" ended the Dining Services end that proper utensils or evere used for handling.  s policy titled, "Environment" ended the Dining Services end that the physical plant was and sanitary manner, ceilings, lighting, and  en kitchen walk-in (2021 at 8:47 AM, revealed end and plastic container of pen to air and not fully a package of bologna,	F	812	kitchen sanitation on 10/15/21 and a cleaning schedule and log have been established. All dietary staff have beer inserviced on proper cleaning techniqu for equipment, coolers, surfaces, including proper use of applicable cleaning chemicals and sanitizer solution 10/15/21. The dish machine was replaced on 10/19/21. Ice bin will be cleaned monthly and as needed. Clear log posted near ice bin. Staff inservices on proper handling of ice using approvisanitary handling per policy. An Ice so was provided and staff inserviced on proper use, storage, and cleaning of ice scoop on 10/15/21.  4. The Administrator or the Certified Dietary manager will complete a sanital audit including temperature log reviews daily times two weeks, weekly times two weeks then monthly times nine months. The dietary manager will audit the cool daily for expired foods. Items found out compliance will be corrected immediate. Results will be provided monthly to the facility Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement committees review and recommendations to ensure continued compliance.	es ons ning d ed oop e stion s o s ers t of ely.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING _			08	/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, O 1205 LEITCHFIELD OWENSBORO, K				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	8:47 AM, revealed thad dirty brown growas dirty with food of flooring had areas of and unclean. The dod of the ice machine withroughout. The distinct dirty with food debrish dirty with food processer from the description observation revealed various dried-on liquication of the contained of the contained directly directl	he kitchen, on 08/23/2021 at he walk-in refrigerator flooring at throughout. The flooring debris. The walk-in freezer of melted ice cream, frozen lary storage area flooring had spills throughout. The inside was dirty with liquid spatter in machine area flooring was se.  kitchen, on 08/25/2021 at hick lint and food debris along chin refrigerator. The inside of nained dirty with liquid spatter lunch preparation in the 221 at 9:51 AM, revealed the as preparing a pureed on revealed she took out and the lower shelf. Continued do the food processer had uid spatter throughout the iner. Further observation intinued to puree a ish with the soiled equipment. processor, the DA cleaned od processor and placed it on	F	312				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· '	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING			08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	10:04 AM, revealed	ge 121 kitchen, on 08/25/2021 at the wall behind the hand biled with brown smears, the	F 81	2			
	trash container was the container, the sta from the breakfast m steam table was soil ceiling above the tra steam table was soil	soiled all along the outside of eam table remained soiled neal, the table behind the led with food debris, the sh container and above the led with an unknown liquid					
	pitcher to scoop ice bare hands. The ice dietary staff member pitcher with a bare h pitcher touched the i At 11:12 AM, food w	aff member used a beverage out of the ice machine with scoop was not used. The reduced the bottom of the land and the bottom of the ice inside of the ice machine. as placed onto the dirty steam table was not cleaned					
	08/25/2021 at 1:41 F did not know the las cleaned. She said, " confirmed the kitche	n had been dirty since she g, and she had been trying to					
	nearest the main dir 11:36 AM revealed a degrees F. The door ability to seal closed resident food items, dietary staff member Dietary Manager. At not aware she need temperatures. She a	ne nourishment refrigerator hing room on 08/23/2021 at a temperature of sixty (60) or to the refrigerator lacked the . The refrigerator contained including yogurt containers. A or in the area said she was the 11:42 AM, she said she was ed to monitor the refrigerator acknowledged the the and the food needed to be					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING	·····		08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	08/25/2021 at 10:1 blended some chick She placed the foo some breaded chitemped the food it hundred twenty (1 was placed back in took the breaded of took the temperature one hundred twen AM, hamburger pasteam table. The cout of the oven an temperature of one degrees F. At 11:1 onto the steam tabplaced the breade for processing. She chicken was one hat 11:35 AM, she stemperature of one degrees F. She sathe food. The pure of one hundred this processing and was without reheating. chicken stayed ho water. The tall car contained piments	<del>-</del>	F 8'				
	AM with no tempe prior to service. The peas with a tempe twenty-seven (127 placed back into the	ratures taken of the food items he Cook finished pureeing the erature of one hundred ') degrees F, and they were he oven. The mashed potatoes tove with a temperature of one					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	An interview with the 12:00 PM revealed the reheated to the propersince the food was probe reheated to one has be reheated to a temposity-five (165) degreed. An interview with the Director of Culinary S 08/25/2021 at 12:15 Fix kitchen was responsible temperature of the notice confirmed that had not were no temperature.	Cook on 08/25/2021 at e food items were not er temperatures. She said ecooked, then it needed to undred forty (140) degrees ware food items needed to perature of one hundred es F.  RD and the Regional ervices (RDCS) on PM revealed the RD said the ple for checking the purishment refrigerators. She per to the said the part of the said the part of the said the part of the said the purishment refrigerators. She part of the said the said the part of the said t	F	812			
F 842 SS=D	(NHA) on 08/26/2021 orientation should have Dietary Manager at the refrigerators should have temperatures maintain F. She said she was reconcerns until this were Resident Records - In CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5), §483.20(f)(5) Resident (ii) A facility may not reconsident-identifiable to accordance with a conagrees not to use or consideration should be supported by the control of the consideration of the control of	at 9:39 AM revealed we been completed with the se start. She said all the ave been checked with ned at less than 40 degrees not aware of the kitchen sek. sentifiable Information 483.70(i)(1)-(5) nt-identifiable information. selease information that is to the public. lease information that is	F	842			11/5/21

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING			08/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD DWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	must maintain medical that are- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately docume (iii) Readily accessible (iv) Systematically org §483.70(i)(2) The faciall information contain regardless of the form records, except when (i) To the individual, or representative where (ii) Required by Law; (iii) For treatment, pay operations, as permit with 45 CFR 164.506 (iv) For public health and law enforcement purpurposes, research permedical examiners, further as serious threat to he by and in compliance §483.70(i)(3) The factoric record information agunauthorized use.	cords. rdance with accepted ls and practices, the facility al records on each resident  ented; e; and ganized  ility must keep confidential ned in the resident's records, n or storage method of the a release is- or their resident permitted by applicable law;  yment, or health care ted by and in compliance	F	842			
	., .						

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	' '	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		185236	B. WING _			08/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	there is no requirer (iii) For a minor, 3 y legal age under Sta §483.70(i)(5) The r (i) Sufficient inform (ii) A record of the r (iii) The compreher provided; (iv) The results of a and resident review determinations con (v) Physician's, nur professional's prog (vi) Laboratory, rad	the date of discharge when ment in State law; or years after a resident reaches ate law.  medical record must containation to identify the resident; resident's assessments; asive plan of care and services any preadmission screening we evaluations and ducted by the State; se's, and other licensed	F	342		
	by: Based on interview policy review, it was ensure the medical accurately docume systemically organi (Resident #101) our residents.  Review of Residen revealed the facility	-		1. Resident #101's blood gluc was checked on 8/27/21 and ir administered as ordered and p documented.  2. Records of other residents injections were reviewed on 8/3 the Regional Director of Clinica to ensure proper documentation of the injections and the blood monitoring with no relevant find 3. Licensed nurses educated facility policy for documentation glucose results, and dose and	on insulin 30/21 by al Services on occurred glucose dings.	

PRINTED: 11/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING _				08/27/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
011411741		DELIA DIL ITATIONI		120	05 LEITCHFIELD ROAD		
CHAUIAL	JQUA HEALTH AND I	REHABILITATION		OV	WENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	Continued From p	page 126	F 8	342			
Γ 042	Review of the facility of the dose and condinistration.  Medical record rewas admitted by the diagnoses that into Depression, Demonstrate of the facility of the dose and condinister of the dose and condition of the dose and	lity's policy, titled, "Insulin evised September 2014, uld check blood glucose levels order or facility protocol. The ocumentation needed to include od glucose result, as ordered; centration of the insulin view revealed Resident #101 he facility on 11/14/2019 with cluded Alzheimer's Disease, entia, and Type 2 Diabetes.  Int #101's Quarterly Minimum assessment, dated 07/29/2021, ty assessed Resident #101's rely impaired with a Brief al Status (BIMS) score of four 15), indicating the resident was Continued review revealed were marked as given to the ut of the seven (7) day  2021 Medication Administration Resident #101 revealed the red by the physician to be halog Solution one hundred liters) Insulin Lispro (Human) ag scale: If zero to one hundred hinister zero (0) units and call se is less than seventy (70); one two hundred (151-200) = 10 units; two hundred and one to fifty (201-250) = administer four dred fifty-one to three hundred hister six (6) units; three to three hundred and fifty		342	concentration of the insulin injection resident refusals by the Director of Nursing or the Regional Director of Clinical Services completed by 11/4/2.  4. The resident Medication Administrate Records will be reviewed daily times weeks, weekly times 2 weeks, month times 2 months then quarterly times months to ensure proper documental has occurred. Results of the reviews be reported to the facility Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement committee monthly by director of nursing for review and recommendations to ensure continue compliance.	ration 2 ally 9 tion s will	

Facility ID: 100093

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING _			08	/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION	,	1205 L	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LEITCHFIELD ROAD NSBORO, KY 42303	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	(301-350) = adminishundred fifty-one anten (10) units and cainstruction if blood ghundred 400), subcuthirty (30) days. Stardiscontinue date 08/  Continued review of MAR revealed the MO7/29/2021, 07/30/2  AM. There was noted had been administer and no documented level was obtained. revealed the MAR wO8/03/2021, and 08/was no documentatical administered per the documented evidence obtained.  A record review of the #101 revealed the rephysician to be admone hundred (100) unject as per sliding and fifty (0-150) = accall MD if blood gluc (70); one hundred fift (151-200) = adminishing and one to two hundred difficults; three hundred (251-2 units; three hundred and fifty (301-350) = three hundred fifty-oadminister ten (10) to	ter eight (8) units; three d over (351+) = administer II MD immediately for further lucose greater than four staneously before meals for t date 07/27/2021, 05/2021. Resident #101's 07/2021	F	342				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING	·	08/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JQUA HEALTH AND R	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 842	than four hundred meals for thirty (30 discontinue date 08 continued review or revealed the MAR 6:00 AM. There was insulin had been an orders and no door glucose level was of Further record revirevealed the reside physician to be addressed to be addresse	(400), subcutaneously before ) days. Start date 08/05/2021, 8/19/2021.  of Resident 101's 08/2021 MAR was blank on 08/18/2021 at as no documentation that the dministered per the physician's umented evidence a blood	F 84	42		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		SURVEY PLETED
		185236	B. WING _		08	/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842 F 867 SS=F	refused, it should have An interview with the AM, revealed it was hoursing staff to read to physician's orders. Slif insulin was not give remaining high. She salways allow the staff morning, but it should completed document record.  QAPI/QAA Improvem CFR(s): 483.75(g)(2)  §483.75(g) Quality as §483.75(g)(2) The quassurance committee (ii) Develop and imple	She said if the resident to been documented.  DON, on 08/26/2021 at 9:23 there expectation for the he MAR and follow the me said there were concerns in with the blood sugars said this resident did not it to give insulin in the late that he have been accurately and the resident's medical the medical ent Activities  (iii)  seessment and assurance.	F E	367		11/5/21
	by: Based on interview, policy review, it was o to ensure an effective program was in place 111 residents.  Staff failed to ensure place to correct past	record reviews, and facility determined the facility failed e Quality Assurance (QA) a. The facility's census was the QA program put plans in deficiencies, identify its' own olive those deficiencies.		1. No residents were directly imparby the alleged deficient practice.  2. All residents had the potential to impacted by the alleged deficient p.  3. The facility Quality Assurance at Performance Improvement team were-educated on the facility policy for Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement and on the repeat tags.	be actice. d s	

PRINTED: 11/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	١ , ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING		0	8/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	•	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	Assurance and Perfi (QAPI) Committee," primary goals of thehelp identify actua outcomes relative to them appropriately; analysis to help iden negative outcomes problems; help depa ancillary services im potential and actual 1. Review of the faci the 07/25/2019 survi-F686- failure to proto pressure ulcersF690- failure to enservicesF880- failure to enservicesF880- failure to enservices were in place 2. Cross reference to -F550- failed to enservices and catheter cover vi-F600- failed to enservicesF609- failed to enservices abuseF610- failed to enservices abuseF656- failed to enservices implemented.	ty's policy titled, "Quality ormance Improvement dated 07/2016, revealed the QAPI Committee are to I and potential negative resident care and resolve support the use of root cause stify where patterns of point to underlying systemic artments, consultants and plement systems to correct issues in quality of care.  Ility's repeat deficiencies from ey included:  vide care and services related vide catheter care.  ure proper oxygen care and ure proper infection control ace  ags:  ure residents were dressed vas provided.  ure residents were safe from  ure allegations of abuse were ted.	F 86	how the process is supposed to a correct potential and actual issue quality of care. The facility Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement template was review team was educated on how each used to identify issues that requir performance improvement by the director of clinical services comple 11/4/21  4. The facility administrator will extend Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement process is in place meetings are held routinely each. The regional director of clinical operator review the minutes of the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement meetings monthly to the months to ensure that the facility identifying and correcting system problems and that compliance is maintained for the survey tags results.	wed and tool is re regional leted by ensure and that month. as or the tions will imes 6 is ic		

Facility ID: 100093

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING			08/:	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION	•	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD DWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	prevention of fallsF690- failed to ensure -F690- failed to ensure were in placeF801- failed to ensure was in placeF803- failed to ensure followedF812- failed to ensure sanitationF880- failed to ensure practices were in place An interview with the Administration (NHA) revealed they had no meeting in months. S "Zoom" QA meetings Team (IDT) and then information to the me members were record to the sign-in sheets. focus was the new co accuracy of weights. they also reviewed C said those were the p Continued interview reportable incidents w "this" day. She said th Improvement Plans ( included employee re program. She said th documentation for the think there was any in She said they review critical at risk (CAR) in attended the CAR me	de care and services for the re proper catheter care. re proper behavioral plans re qualified dietary manager re menus and recipes were re adequate kitchen re proper infection control ce  Nursing Home on 08/27/2021 at 6:25 PM t completed a live QA he stated they completed with the Interdisciplinary would report that dical director. Three (3) staff ded in attendance according She stated the current QA company transition and the The Administrator stated OVID-19 and visitation. She corimary areas of concern. revealed they discussed with the medical director ney had some Performance PIP) areas of focus which etention and the dining	F	867			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185236	B. WING _		08/27/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHAUTAUQUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR  ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A  DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 867	Continued From pag	ge 132	F	367	
	until "this week". Sh	n sanitation or menu issues e said everything had been a 0-19 and they had been			
F 880 SS=F	Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1		F	380	11/5/21
	§483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections.				
	program. The facility must est	n prevention and control tablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:			
	reporting, investigat and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services u arrangement based	upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following			
	procedures for the p but are not limited to (i) A system of surve possible communication infections before the persons in the facility	eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other			

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	185236	B. WING		08/27/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHAUTAUQUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION			1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	BE COMPLETION		
communicable diserreported; (iii) Standard and trato be followed to pre (iv)When and how is resident; including the depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive posticized in the context with resident contact with resident contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in the corrective actions to \$483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must har transport linens so a infection.  §483.80(f) Annual materials and update the corrective actions to the facility will concount of the properties of the facility will concount of the properties and update the corrective actions to the facility will concount of the facility will concount	ase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a put not limited to: uration of the isolation, a infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the sible for the resident under the rese under which the facility eyees with a communicable skin lesions from direct atte or their food, if direct attentions to be followed direct resident contact.  Sitem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility.  Indie, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of seview.  Buct an annual review of its eir program, as necessary.  In its not met as evidenced sions, interviews, record	F 88	<ol> <li>Resident #67 had his catheter bag</li> </ol>			
	Continued From parcommunicable disereported; (iii) Standard and trato be followed to pre (iv)When and how is resident; including the depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive posticircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit emploid disease or infected contact with resider contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in or \$483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must har transport linens so a infection.  §483.80(f) Annual materials and update the corrective actions to the facility will conciled and update the correctives, and the reviews, and the reviews.	TOURNECTION  TOURNESS  TOU	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 133  communicable disease or infections should be reported; (iii) Standard and transmission-based precautions to be followed to prevent spread of infections; (iv)When and how isolation should be used for a resident; including but not limited to: (A) The type and duration of the isolation, depending upon the infectious agent or organism involved, and (B) A requirement that the isolation should be the least restrictive possible for the resident under the circumstances. (v) The circumstances under which the facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease or infected skin lesions from direct contact will transmit the disease; and (vi)The hand hygiene procedures to be followed by staff involved in direct resident contact.  \$483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facility's IPCP and the corrective actions taken by the facility.  \$483.80(e) Linens.  Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection.  \$483.80(f) Annual review.  The facility will conduct an annual review of its IPCP and update their program, as necessary.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, record reviews, and the review of a facility policy, it was	TOURIER OR SUPPLIER  QUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES  (EACH DEFICIENCY WISTER PEPECEBOLES IN FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 133  Communicable disease or infections should be reported:  (iii) Standard and transmission-based precautions to be followed to prevent spread of infections;  (iv)When and how isolation should be used for a resident; including but not limited to:  (A) The type and duration of the isolation, depending upon the infectious agent or organism involved, and  (B) A requirement that the isolation should be the least restrictive possible for the resident under the circumstances.  (v) The circumstances under which the facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease or infected skin lesions from direct contact will transmit the disease; and  (vi)The hand hygiene procedures to be followed by staff involved in direct resident contact.  \$483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facility's IPCP and the corrective actions taken by the facility.  \$483.80(e) Linens.  Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection.  \$483.80(f) Annual review.  The facility will conduct an annual review of its IPCP and update their program, as necessary.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observations, interviews, record reviews, and the review of a facility policy, it was removed from the floor on 8/27/21. All removed from the floor on 8/27/21. Al		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING			ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		185236	B. WING			08/27/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				1:	205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD		
CHAUTAU	IQUA HEALTH AND I	REHABILITATION		o	WENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From p	page 134	F	880			
		er drainage bag off the floor for			by the alleged deficient practice of fai	lina	
	_	sampled residents (Resident			to maintain social distancing and wea		
	. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	o maintain social distancing in			masks properly but none were directly	-	
		and wear the face mask			impacted.	•	
		3) locations within the building.			•		
	The deficient prac	tice occurred during the			2. Other residents with catheters we	·e	
	COVID-19 pander	mic and had the potential to			reviewed on 8/30/21 by the Regional		
	affect all residents.				Director of Clinical Services to endure		
					their catheters were properly off the floo		
	The findings included:				with no deficient findings identified.		
	Review of the facility's policy, titled Catheter Care,				3. All nursing staff have been retrain	ed on	
	Urinary, revised 09/2014, indicated under the				proper catheter tubing and bag place		
	section Infection (	Control that the catheter tubing			to prevent infection. All staff will be		
	and bag were to be kept off the floor.				retrained on proper infection control		
					during pandemic per the attached dire	ected	
		revealed the facility admitted			plan of correction to include proper		
		01/18/2021 and re-admitted			wearing of masks and social distanci		
		2021 with diagnoses that			requirements by the Director of Nursi		
	1	n of a surgical wound and			and Regional Director of Clinical Serv	ices.	
	obstructive uropat	thy.			Education completed by 11/4/21		
	Review of Reside	nt #67's Quarterly Minimum			4. The Director of Nursing, licensed		
	Data Set (MDS), o	dated 07/19/2021, indicated the			administrator and/or other members of	of	
		nitively intact with a Brief			facility leadership will make rounds da	aily	
	Interview for Ment	tal Status score of fourteen (14)			to ensure proper infection control		
	, ,	The assessment indicated the			measures are enforced. Any issues		
	resident had an in	dwelling urinary catheter.			result in immediate retraining and rep		
					violators will be subject to disciplinary		
		ne urinary drainage bag with at			action up and including discharge from	n	
		ag lying on the floor were made			employment. Results of these daily		
		2:47 PM; 08/24/2021 at 2:00			rounds will be reported monthly to the	;	
	Fivi, and, on 08/23	5/2021 at 10:30 AM			facility Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committe	_	
	An interview was	conducted with Certified			monthly for at least 6 months for review		
		(CNA) #2 on 08/25/2021 at			and recommendation to ensure contil		
	_	NA, who was assigned to the			compliance.	iucu	
		ne had not noticed the drainage			23.11611301		
	bag on the floor.	a					

l' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHAUTAUQUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	, 33.27.202.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION		
F 880	Continued From pa	ge 135	F 88	0			
	the resident, stated be kept off the floor Resident #67's urin-positioned since shiresident's room that An interview with Clo8/25/2021 at 11:12 emptied the urinary noticed when the belanded on the floor.  The Director of Nurron 08/26/2021 at 8: basic standard of cadrainage bag should related to infection of the compact of the laboratory with the Land been taught to nose, but the mask stated he had tried with the same result on 08/24/2021 at 1 housekeeping staff of the laboratory do some cases, were a Housekeeping had to the same result on the laboratory do some cases, were a Housekeeping had the laboratory had the laboratory do some cases, were a Housekeeping had the laboratory had the laboratory do some cases, were a Housekeeping had the laboratory had the laboratory had the laboratory do some cases, were a Housekeeping had the laboratory had the laboratory had the laboratory do some cases, were a Housekeeping had the laboratory had the laboratory had the laboratory do some cases, were a Housekeeping had the laboratory had the laboratory had the laboratory do some cases, were a housekeeping had the laboratory had th	NA #3 was conducted on 2 AM. The CNA stated she had drainage bag and had not ed was lowered that the bag sing (DON) was interviewed 15 AM. The DON stated a are included that the catheter d not be placed on the floor control issues.  It 10:50 AM, Licensed Practical is observed sitting at the A Unit mask was below his nose. PN, at that time, revealed he wear his mask above his kept sliding down. LPN #9 many different types of masks ts.  0:51 AM, six (6) members of were seen in the hall outside or. The staff members, in almost shoulder to shoulder.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185236	B. WING		08/27/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHAUTAUQUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303	1 00/21/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 880	Continued From pa	age 136	F 88	30	
	08/24/2021 at 10:5 been taught to soci active cases of CO time".  Observation on 08/revealed three (3) of front door and stop screened. Two (2) were wearing their receptionist, who were wear to the social active to the	#1 was interviewed on 6 AM. She stated staff had fall distance. She denied any VID-19 in the building at "this 224/2021 starting at 12:30 PM, employees came through the ped at the front desk to be of the three (3) employees masks below their noses. The was screening employees, did by ees to reposition their masks			
	above their noses. the front hall to be interviewed, the rec taught the proper w the nose. She state going on, she had	Both employees went down COVID-19 tested. When ceptionist stated she had been way to wear a mask was above ed there were so many things not noticed the two (2) g the mask below their noses.			
	3:00 PM with the N (NHA) and DON to breaks in infection the COVID-19 posi 08/24/2021. The in through the front do screening desk with the building not we the lack of social di initially a basket of door for employees someone had told place the basket of The NHA and the E the seriousness of	dursing Home Administrator discuss concerns with the control protocols considering tive employee reported on terview included staff coming for and walking up to the no mask, nurses throughout aring their mask properly and stancing. The NHA stated masks had been placed by the sto wear before screening, but her to remove the basket and masks on the screening table. DON stated they understood the situation since they now loyee. The NHA stated			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING				
185236 B. WING	85236 B. WING				
CHAUTAUQUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD  OWENSBORO, KY 42303				
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)				
F 880  Continued From page 137 residents and staff had a choice of wearing a mask or not.  F 880					

PRINTED: 11/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DIANIOF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING _			08/	27/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHAUTAUQUA HEALTH AND REHABILITATION				12	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 05 LEITCHFIELD ROAD WENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000			
	Survey was initiated of concluded on 08/27/2	d Emergency Preparedness on 08/23/2021 and 021. There was no deficient 42 CFR 483.73 related to					
I AROPATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR DROVINED/A	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 10/20/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 11/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - BUILDING 0101			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185236	B. WING _	B. WING		08/25/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CHAUTAU	QUA HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION			1205 LEITCHFIELD ROAD OWENSBORO, KY 42303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K	000			
	CFR: 42 CFR 483.70	0					
	BUILDING: 01						
	PLAN APPROVAL: 19	966, 1999					
	SURVEY UNDER: 20	12 Existing					
	FACILITY TYPE: SNF	F/NF					
	TYPE OF STRUCTURE: Type III (211)						
	SMOKE COMPARTMENTS: Six (6) Smoke Compartments						
	FIRE ALARM: Compleinstalled in 1966. Pan						
	SPRINKLER SYSTEM: Complete automatic, dry sprinkler system installed in 1966, upgraded in 2012.						
	GENERATOR: Type I 1983.	I, Natural Gas installed in					
	and concluded on 08/ found to be in complia for Medicare and Med for one-hundred forty- one-hundred eighteer	• •					
ABODATORY	No deficiencies were	cited.  SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

Facility ID: 100093

10/18/2021